always been as strong and as powerful on the west bank of the river as it was
—and is—in New Orleans. As a matter of fact the plantations of the west
bank probably afforded the cult more oppertunity for growth and for existence
than the more thickly settled and more easily policed city on the other side.
You can be sure that Mr, McDonogh, the Messrs. Destrehan and other planters
of the section had their Voodoo problems.

In the middle of the nineteenth century there was a certain Doctor Jenkins,
who had been a pupil of Marie Laveau, the famed New Orleans Voodoo
queen, and who apparently decided that since the Laveaus had one side of
the river he might just as well have the other. Like nearly all the practitioners
of the period, a free man of color, Doctor Jenkins dressed well, possessed a
prosperous air, and carried about with him an impressive collection of dried
toads, little white bones, cat's eyes, bat wings, conjure balls of black wax
stuck with pins, and feathers, roots, powders, oils and wangas of gun powder
and red pepper. Doctor Jenkins found a shack well hidden from the evyes of
white people, sent out notice through the slaves’ grapevine that a new and
powerful hoodoo doctor was in the vicinity, and awaited his clients.

Although forbidden to meet for such purposes by their masters, Negroes
frequently gathered in those days for their oldtime rites. There was still the
unspeakable cauldron, the sacrifices, the imbibing of quantities of tafia, the
wild and hysterical dances with their orgiastic finales, and entreaties to Lt
Grand Zombi. The slaves now came to Doctor Jenkins, who sold them, for
whatever they could offer in money or in trade, gris-gris for good and evil—for
love and illness and for life and death, and, too often for their good, for de-
structive use against their masters. Now the Whites began to find "plants”
beneath their houses—sometimes an ox tongue, split and filled with gun
powder, pepper and pins, and surrounded by small wooden crosses, sometimes
the more conventional black coffin. Wax conjure balls and pecans criss-
crossed with feathers were found inside pillows. A tiny, evil doll of wax
would be turned up inside the parlor piano or in a drawer in Madame's
boudoir.

Perhaps the Whites were not frightened of Vocdoo. What they feared was
more tangible—slave insurrection, or at least trouble and brooding discontent
instigated and abetted by the new witch doctor in the neighborhood. One
night a posse was formed and it set out to eliminate Doctor Jenkins. But the
arapevine travelled more swiftly than horses and when they reached the shack
the Voodoo was gone, taking with him most of his nauseous paraphernalia
and two likely brown females from a plantation not far away. The posse
burned the shack, and next day the slave owners sent out fresh orders against
Voodoo meetings. No more was heard of Doctor Jenkins for a time, but later
came the most curious part of the story. For years after that a practitioner
calling himself by the same name appeared from time to time on the west
bank of the river, and as recently as seven years ago there was a Dr. Jenkins
operating in the usual profession in Marrero. Whether there were one, two,
or a half dozen "Doctor Jenkins' is very difficult to say. It would not be hard
for many Voodoos to believe that a bona fide hoodoo man could remain in
business for a century or so.

Among Gretna Negroes Voodoo often takes the disguise of spiritualism and
kindred sects, as it does in New Orleans and neighboring communities.
Joseph Butler, colored, recommended a spiritualist leader known as Mother
Reba.

"Mother Reba can do anything,” he said. "My wife was hoodooed, and

the medical doctors couldn’t do her no good, so I took her to Mother Reba. She
give her some stuff and say some prayers, and ground puppies come out of

97




' BILLIONAIRE CAFE
Phone ALgiers 9122 221 Huey P. Long Ave. |

BUY AT THE

&SSO

Fisher Oil Distributing Co.

‘ AGENT

| Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey

| L. D. Lafitte 5121 Lafitte, Louisiana ‘

WEST SIDE OIL COMPANY

LLOYD FAUST, Mgr.

Distributor
Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey Products

CHestnut 3100 Harvey, La.




my wife's chest. They was no bigger
than your fnigernail and they had
heads like dawags.”

For protection against evil gris-
gris Mother Reba recommends two
Voodoo saints, Black Hawk and St.
Magnolia. Black Hawk, also known
in New Orleans, is the spirit of an
Indian chief. He has long wavy
black hair that reaches to the ground
and in it he wears three feathers, a
red one, a white one and a vellow
one. His robe is pale blue, and he is
always accompanied by a big black
dog.

"Him and the dog jest flies over the
river," Mother Reba explained, "from
New Orleans to Gretna and lots of
other towns. Black Hawk can do
good and bad work both, and he's
- the youngest hoodoo saint there is.
But he's good, and people pays out
more money for his work than any
saint I ever had in my church. They
comes here and tells me they is
found something on their doorstep
or in their yard, and I always says
'‘Go to Black Hawk. Tell him, not
me. He'll fix yvou up." All they needs
then is the key. I gives ‘em the key
for love offerin’ and Black Hawk
does his work. [ tells my people they
ain't gotta fear no hoodoo as long
as they got me and Black Hawk
around.”

But St. Magnolia seems to belong
entirely to the west bank. St. Mag-
nolia was a Gritney woman, accord-
ing to Mother Reba. She was light
brewn and pretty and gifted with
strange powers. When she chose to
she could make all the dishes on a
table jump up in the air and go fly-
ing out the window. She could make
the furniture dance and the windows
in your house shoot up and down
before vour eyes. Besides these
poltegeist accomplishments she
could freeze a bad man in his tracks
witih a single look and take bad
gris-gris off anyone suffering from
hoodoc with a touch of her hand.
She never did evil work, but only
good, for, says Mother Reba, she was
a true saint. She was, incidentally,
a member of Mother Reba’s church,
who died of influenza in 1932.




Cedar 9263

1517 Jefterson Highway Jetferson Parish

DRINK

Louisiana Made Beers. ..

e DIXIE
e 4-X
e FALSTAFF
e JAX
¢ REGAL
e WIRTHBRU

NEW ORLEANS BREWERS
ASSOCIATION

100



To petition St. Magnolia you burn a blue candle if you want prosperity, a
pink one if you want to win the love of another person, and a coal black one
if you want your enemies destroyed. There is even a special prayer to St.
Magnolia, to be used when you light the black candle. You kneel before it
and say, "When the wicked of my enemies and my foes come upon me to eat
up my flesh make them stumble and fall. Oh St. Magnolia, give me power
over my enemies. Make them become my door mat.”

Mother Reba says she likes St. Magnolia because she is “so sweet and a
real Gritney woman.”

Gritney people use all the gris-gris now in vogue among Voodoos else-
where. At least one small shop and probably some drug stores sell love
powders, lucky incense, lucky charms, John the Conqueror roots, cnger
powder, war powder, moving powder and drawing powder, to mention only a
few items, candles of all kinds, shapes and sizes, lucky bags and seals, pictures
of saints that are used for Voodoo purposes, and the various and many books
of instruction in the art of black magic, such as the use of incense, the burning
of candles and the art of winning at gambling or in love.

Gamblers, always superstitious, carry lodestones and John the Con-
queror roots into the gambling houses, unaware of the ancient character and
virtues attributed to the lodestones, or that the gnarled roots are as old as
Africa and once had a more evil significance than today, one being that they
are the devil's fingers to twist and crush the heart of anyone opposing the
ambitions of their possessor.

And there are even those of the faithful—or the frightened—who insist
that on certain nights, such as St. John's Eve, the twenty-first of June, the old
gods are awakened from their senile sleep, and that if you go out to where
the woods begin and listen very hard you can still hear the steady beat of the
mule’s thighbone on the crude drums and the faint, hideous cries of the Voodoo
dcmcers.

CHARLES E. JESCLARD
LICENSED MASTER PLUMBER — REPAIR WORK A SPECIALTY

@ o o
Call Kenner 5062 — Dial 21-5062 POULTRY ROAD, JEFFERSON PARISH

Complete Electrical Installations, Repairs and Supplies

CEDAR ELECTRIC
LEO BASILE, Owner
- e e
119 ROSE AVENUE METAIRIE, LOUISIANA
Telephone: CEdar 1806-R

101



'BARATARIA TAVERN

|’ Restaurant and Bar |
J SEA FOODS e PRIVATE DINING ROOMS e CHICKEN DINNERS

Modern Tourist Court in Conneclion — Boats For Hire — Boathouses For Rent
JULES COCHIARA, Owner
PHO_!NI'E—GOOSE BAYOU 4921 ) LAFITTE, LOUISIANA [

Bulk Liquid Storage

GENERAL AMERICAN
TANK STORAGE TERMINALS

GOODHOPE, LA.. and WESTWEGO, LA., (Porl of New Orleans) |
CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS
CARTERET, N. J. (Port of New York) GALENA PARK, TEXAS (Port of Houston)

|
Strategically located to serve you! [

A DIVISION OF GENERAL AMERICAN TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION

102






The oyster reefs near Grand lIsle at the
southern tip of Jefferson Parish are among
the best in the State. Louisiana oysters may
not be the biggest, but they are unques-
tionably the finest in flavor. Bedding the
oysters—a familiar sight in Jefferson
Parish, leading producer of this succulent
seafood.

Fenville Winans

THE ENTIRE WORLD TODAY is casting cn apprehensive eye on that one
word most important to survival — FOOD. Here, in Jetferson Parish — where
only 2.9% of the land is available for farming purposes, we have already
become famous for the quality and the quantity of our food production.

How is that possible?
For one thing, we have variety. Seafood, poultry products, dairy products,

cattle and sheep raising, truck farming, cane products, cottonseed oil products
— they're all part of the fabulous food picture in Jefferson Parish.

We should logically begin with seafood because Louisiana's wildlife and
fisheries industry brings in an annual revenue that puts it on a par with our
other leading crops — cane, cotton, rice and sweet potatoes. Louisiana is
No. 1 oyster producer — and among the best oyster reefs in the State are those
near Grand Isle at the southern end of Jefferson Parish. Jefferson, also, is
Louisiana’s leading parish in production of shrimp. According to competent
observers, seafood is subject to tremendous development. Our present produc-
tion, stepped up during the war, does not even begin to meet the ever-

increasing demand
of its potential mar-
‘] FTr [ kets, in shrimp, crabs
'. ] —T and oysters.

=

& TV - Filling and capping the

. I . bottles — final process of

" the many, modern dairies

3 which supply local markets

> ; with fresh creamery prod-

ucts. This picture was

taken at Gambino's Cream-

ery, Marrero. There are

more than 125 dairy farms
in Jefferson Parish.

Randon Picture Service




Hanuwon Ficiire Service

Off the belt line come bottles of the famous Bre'r Rabbit Cane Syrup—one of the many products

of Penick & Ford, Ltd., Inc.

The coastal waters of Jeffer-
son Parish are dotted with the
boats of hundreds of fishermen,
native to this region for meany
years, who bring their catch to
the canners, packers and dry-
ing platforms. These fishermen
are now able to improve their
equipment, virtually unobtain-
able during the war. Ship-to-
shore radio as well as the re-
turn of regular weather fore-
casts banned by war is a boon
to these men who fish for profit.
New, revolutionary methods of
handling shrimp have been in-
augurated such as the new type
shrimp boat which can handle
and quick freeze a catch right
on the spot. Some even predict
that scientific aids in finding
fishing locations will take the
guesswork out of shrimping and
turn it from a gamble into an
exact science.

Be that as it may, the fisher-
men—one and all—are looking
to an increasing market for
shrimp—those tasty crusto-
ceans which have been so aptly
called "pink nuggets of gold.”

New ideas of food preserva-
tion as well as food production

Paradoxical parish! Sheep graze at Fleming's Plantation at
Barataria. Despite heavily industrialized areas, Jefferson Parish
also boasts of many livestock farms on its rich pasture land.

Euwgene Deleroin

105




~ GRETNA
 JEWELRY
2 (0.

Diamonds
Gifts
Jewelry

GRETNA, LOUISIANA

SECURITY

Building & Loan
Association

Baronne at Gravier

HOME LOANS

You will find it as convenient to repay a loan for home-owning, |
repairing or remodeling purposes, as to pay rent.

Qur interest rates are as low as 4% % per annum on loans.

——@G.I. Loans Solicited——

SAVINGS

A SAFE investment with good returns and « U. S. government |
agency's guarantee behind it, is the best that can be made.

Invest in our insured shares and earn a high rate of dividends.

GEQO. STAHLER, JOS. J. MIRANNE,
President Secty.-Treas.

106




Right: Pickin' the patch! Here Joseph
Bartolo harvests his garden crop of snap
beans.

Randon Picture Service

are going inio effect. An out-
standing example of this is the
freezing and shipping of foods
by air freight. Demands by in-
land cities such as Chicago, St.
Louis, Memphis, Atlanta, New
York, Detroit and Cleveland for
the identical quality of ""Gulf-
fresh” seafoods offered in the
famous restaurants of Louisiana
have resulted in more than one airline inaugurating a special commeodity rate
which has met with popular approval from consumers, dealers and restau-
rant operators.

First among the many choices of appetizing seafood that are o habitat of
Gulf coast waters is jumbo shrimp, a Jefferson Parish product. This delicacy,
so commonplace here but a luxury elsewhere, was first to move over the air-
lines. Cleaned, veined and boiled before taking to the air, they may be packed
in half the space normally required by the raw product.

Wholesalers and retailers, however, do not believe that frozen foods will
ever entirely replace canned or dried seafoods. The dried shrimp, produced
here in quantity, have a large market in the Orient. And canned shrimp will
always reach the housewife in smaller communities where frozen foods are
not available.

Among the new progressive merchandisers of Louisiana seafood special-
ties is the Bordelon Food Products Company, Inc., Metairie, now preparing
shrimp creole and shrimp remoulade for shipment to mid-western cities and
yes . . . even to Fleoridal

New seafood companies are being established in the Barataria region.
Seafood centers such as Grand Isle and Cheniere Caminada are bustling with
expanding operations. Canneries such as Lewis Sea Foods and Cutcher Can-
ning Company of Westwego and scores of others face a future that is unmis-
takably bright with the prospect of a growing post-war market.

The Southern Shell Fish Company of Harvey, already the largest seafood
packers in the world, have launched another branch to their production — the
canning of vegetables grown in Jefferson Parish.

By no means, however, is the emphasis solely on seafood. Jefferson is
dairy country — farming coun-
try — truck garden country —
with a sizeable number of poul-
try and hog raisers.

Qur truck gardens supply
fresh produce to local and na-
tional markets the year 'round.
There are approximately 150
truck farms in the Parish, grow-
ing just about every kind of
vegetable there is — and grow-

Right: First step in canning snap beans
at Southern Shell Fish Company, Inc.,
who are now packing vegetables as well
as tasty seafood.

tandon Picture Service

107




*

There’s No Place Like

HOLMES

New Orleans’
Quality Department Store

*

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY. Inec.
PAPER MAKERS CHEMICAL DEPARTMENT

DRESINATES
Rosin Sizes Commercial Sulphate
Wax Emulsions of Alumina
Acids Alkalies

HERCULES POWDER COMPANY

INCORPORATED
P. O. Box 332 MARRERO, LA. JAckson 0361

LOUIS J. BADALAMENTI

JAckson 6200, CHesmut 6355 MARRERO, LOUISIANA

108




Right: A deep sea shrimp trawler — the
type used for trawling in the Gulf and
open sea. These are the boats which
bring in those famous "jumbo" shrimp.

ing MORE of itl The land is
double, even triple-cropped. As
soon as one crop is harvested,
another is planted and the land
is in use the full 12 months of
the year. Though we are small-
est with regard to area of arable
farm land, Jefferson Parish can
boast of the biggest variety —
and top quality and quantity.
The enterprising produce grow-
ers put the rich soil of Jefferson
Parish to full use.

Cattle farms supply dairy
‘and beef products to the nearby
cities. And Jefferson poultry-
men supply a considerable por-
tion of the area's chickens and
a large amount of eggs. Other
sections of the Parish, swampy
or too low to be drained, are also put to good use. These lands yield a wealth
in frogs, furs and moss.

That is the remarkable story of food production in our parish. But, it is
only HALF of the story.

In addition to the fishermen and the farmers, we have factories — gigantic
plants where native products are processed and packed and which have estab-
lished Jefferson as a nationally-known food center.

Besides the seafood and vegetable canners, we have tremendous factories
esteblished and built from two of Louisiana's own native crops — cotton and
cane.

Two of these factories — Penick & Ford, Ltd., and The Southern Cotton
Qil Company are the largest of their kind in the world. Penick & Ford is prob-
ably better identified the world-over by its brand name — the famous "“Bre'r
Rabbit” molasses. Products of this company reach both domestic and foreign
markets. The Southern Cotton Oil Company grew out of an idea for processing
cotton seeds, developed by Dr. David Wesson. Their products now include not
only cooking oil, shortening and salad oil but also a variety of famous food
products.

Other well-known food producers of this area include Squire Dingee Co. of
Southport, ond Swift and Company. During the early part of this century,
Swift and Company established its plant in Jefferson Parish where they manu-
facture shortening, cooking oil, salad oil and other products for domestic and
export use.

Another veteran in the food industry is the Continental Can Company,
who established their plant in Jefferson Parish during 1932 and have been
expanding ever since, producing cans for various packers and serving the
entire South.

Added to these "old timers'’ in the parish is cn imposing list of newcomers
— new companies who are dffiliated with the great food industry of our Parish.

Together, the fishermen, farmers, businessmen, dairymen, poultrymen and
factory workers are all pitching in to make Jefferson an even greater food cen-
ter of the South.

Eugene Deleroix

109



In calm and in storm, the fisher-
folk at Cheniere Caminada had
watched the skies and water—
and had never learned fear.
But in one single night of tfer-
ror, the Cheniere was swept
from existence with death
spewed wherever the eye could
see,

Bugene DO By Margaret Baker

This is the inlimate and tragic story of the Great Hurricane of
1893. It is the story, too, of « courage and faith that gave new
life, new work and above all, new hope to Cheniere Caminada.

Part One . .. The Storm

THERE WAS DEATH IN THE SKY. Swift, sudden death that was to make
Sunday, October 1, 1893 an unforgettable nicht of horror.

Along the Gulf coast from Barataria to Mobile and even far up the Missis-
sippi, death rode the wind.

You have heard the story of the Great Hurricane? Mon ami, there are a
thousand stories of the storm and none is more terrible than the destruction
of Cheniere Caminada — a busy, fishing settlement of almost 1500 people who
felt the worst of the fury.

The community was a mixture of many nationalities but the people had
one thing in common. They lived close to the water. They took their living
from the water.

And ironically, they also died by the water.

Sunday had dawned bright with no breeze rippling the surface of the Gulf.
It was a day of rest. The fragile little homes, perched on high wooden stilts
overlooking the water, echoed with the laughter and gaiety of family gather-
ings. The fishing boats, livelihood for most of the inhabitants, floated quietly
within a stone’s throw of the houses. Nets were hung to dry.

But as the day waned, the sky grew dark and brooding. Birds, flying land-
ward with the stiffening breeze, sent forth frightened cries. The murmuring of
the moss-draped trees grew louder and louder. Over the marshes, the shadows
grew black. There was no mistake — a storm was brewing.

Yet there was no panic. In calm and in storm, the fisherfolk had seen the
skies and they had learned no fear. They knew the vagaries of nature and
they knew they had always weathered the lashing storms of the Gulf. There
were squalls, yes, but the water was their friend. Each day the tide rolled in
and rolled out again, marking their peaceful hours of work and sleep with the
comforting precision of a clock.

But there was something unusual about this day, the fisherfolk told them-

110




"All night long, the clapper of the church bell swung
back and forth—back and forth—as if tfolling the kne!l
of death in mournful, piercing rhythm."”

It is said that the bell mysteriously disappeared from
Leeville where it was taken by survivors of the storm.
Many years later, the bell was returned to Grand Isle
and now hangs in Our Lady of the Isle Church where it
peacefully peals out the call to worship.

selves. The sultry and uncommon stillness . . . followed by the strong wind . . .
yes, there was trouble coming.

Suddenly, when the villagers had scarcely finished their evening meal, the
full force of the storm broke over the Cheniere. Huge waves lashed the shore
madly. The wind coming from the East and Southeast grew wilder. Then a
great, thunderous roar of wind hurled watery death over the entire ridge. In o
matter of minutes, the water covering the Cheniere was four to six feet deep.

There was no time to flee and nowhere to go for safety. Desperately some
families had rushed to the upper stories of the houses but even that chance
was lost. The wind and waves shook their frail little homes and they crum-
bled and splintered with the furious pounding. Survivors tell how the houses,
swept from the foundations, floated crazily like egg shells on the churning
waters.

Nothing was spared by the torrent. Boats were snatched from the grasp
of men who fought for safety. Children were torn from their mother's arms.
The trees snapped like reeds . . . the survivors held fast to the few sturdy oaks
that withstood the hurricane. Above the roar of the storm could be heard the
cries and screams of unfortunate victims.

Then a lull came. As suddenly as the wind had risen, it fell and the sur-
vivors thought the storm was over. Those who were able set out through the
inky blackness to look for wounded, suffering victims.

Then, without warning, a second storm
hit with terrific force—this time coming
from the opposite direction. The first wind
had carried across inland a great wave
of water. Now the wind suddenly changed
and from the West and Northwest lashed
back across the Cheniere. What remained
of homes, boats and other possessions
was swept out to sea along with many
of the survivors of the first tidal wave.
Living and dead alike, bodies were swal-

Not even the graves were spared from the
ghoulish waters. Living and dead alike
were swept along in its torrential path.
Tombs were uprooted and demolished.
Along the Cheniere are present-day mark-
ers, like this, of storm victims. But for
scores of others, there can be no markers—
just a vast expanse of water that swallowed
everything in its wake.




HIGHWAY OR WATERWAY

LOOK FOR THIS

BEACON

Your Assurance of
QUALITY LUBRICATION AND FUEL

A. S. KENNINGTON

DISTRIBUTOR
HARVEY CANAL, LA. Phones UPtown 2000 - 2001

SULPHUR ON CELLULOID

“Yellow Magic” is an educational film which shows
modern mining methods as well as the early history of
sulphur mining in America. It recreates the historic scenes
in Louisiana some fifty years ago when the first American
sulphur was mined by the Frasch Process and gives an
interesting picture of modern sulphur mining methods.
Showings of this motion picture — a 16 mm. sound film in
color lasting about 35 minutes — may be arranged
for clubs, schools and civic groups by communicating
with ...

FREEPORT SULPHUR
COMPANY

1804 American Bank Building
New Orleans, Louisiona

112



andon Picture Ser
The busy general store and filling sfation at Cheniere Caminada, operated by the energetic

Clarence J. Frazier. Less than 10 years ago, Frazier started his business on the ridge that 'rose
from the dead."

lowed up by the ghoulish water. Even the tombs of the cemetery were de-
molished. Bricks, debris and timbers were hurled through the air as if they
were feathers and straw.

Mangled beyond recognition, many of the victims were dashed to death
against trees; others were swept to the trackless marshes or out to sea where
their bodies were never found. The wild wind, whipping through the church
beliry, struck piercing notes of terror for the islanders. All night long, the clap-
per of the bell swung back and forth — back and forth — as if tolling the knell
of death in mournful, loud rhythm. Finally the bell crashed to earth and rang
no more.

When the storm subsided, the blackness of night covered the awful sight.
Only the pitiful, anguished cries of children and the agonized groans of the
wounded rose above the stillness.

In the first dim rays of daybreak, the able-bodied started out in search of
the suffering wounded and those mercifully stilled by death. The rescuers had
no medicines; they could only stand by helplessly and waitch the torture of

Part of Frazier's fishing fleet which now numbers eleven. Deep-sea luggers may be hired for
private fishing parties in Barataria Bay and the Gulf.

Loretta Kiefer

113




'BLUE LIGHT INN

e

_‘w - :r

Newton & Second Sts. GRETNA, LA.

RAISED CABINS—GARAGES BELOW 500 FEET ABOVE S. CLAIBORNE

Blue Horseshoe Tourist Court
@
ALL MODERN

On Jefferson Highway

Telephone CEdar 3629 STRICTLY PRIVATE

BULK LIQUID STORAGE

Modern Facilities For Handling All Liquid Commodities—Direct
Ship-to-Tank, Car-to-Tank and Tank-to-Tankcar by Electric Pumps

COMPLETE, SPECIAL INSTALLATIONS FOR STORING AND
HANDLING VEGETABLE AND LUBRICATING OILS

Drayage — Bunkering
Car Loading and Unloading

DOUGLAS PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION

Bulk Liquid Terminal, Marrero, La.
EXECUTIVE OFFICES 118 N. FRONT STREET NEW ORLEANS, LA.

625 Third St 2 Broadway 219 E. N. Water St.
SAN FRANCISCO NEW YORK CHICAGO

114



the wounded. The great tidal wave, as if in shame for its own deed, had
spread a thick mantle of seaweed over the wrecks of boats and houses, the
bodies of animals and the ghastly corpses of men, women and children.

Even the storm itself was no more of a nightmare than the days following
until help arrived. Only one boat remained in serviceable order and in it
Captain Terrebonne and a boatmate from the Cheniere set out for New Orleans
for help. On Wednesday, the boat from the Cheniere limped into New Orlecns
and the dreadful story of the hurricane damage brought an immediate and
generous response. However, it was not until later in the week that a mercy
ship, loaded with food, medicines and clothing, could reach the sufferers.

Meanwhile, back at the Cheniere, was a living death. The salt waves
had carried to sea every mouthful of food and every drop of fresh water. All
their worldly possessions, their homes and their boats were gone. Six hundred
human beings, with no means of communication and no access to their water
highway, lay stunned and helpless. On Monday, the dazed survivors, worn
out by their long and terrible fight for life, found and buried the bodies. Then,
exhausted, they threw themselves on the sands to wait for help they hardly
dared expect. Some of them, bruised and battered, lay with their tongues
swollen and bleeding from thirst. Within sound of the surf, they heard the
maddening splash of water upon the beach, but knew they dared not drink it.
These people had no wells, no springs and their only water supply — the cis-
* terns of rain water — had been blown down by the wind. To add horror upon
horror, many of the survivors became crazed with thirst and lost their senses.

Finally a lugger, which had gone to New Orleans before the storm to get
ice, returned to the Cheniere. This ice was the salvation of the people who
had escaped death. Quickly the ice was melted and portioned out to the thirst-
tormented survivors.

At Cheniere Caminada, the center of the storm, there were an estimated
822 dead or missing—more than half of its total population.

For weeks afterward, bodies of the storm victims continued to be found.
From that background of death, came stories of heroism and bravery and of
terror. The body of a woman was found hanging by a tress of her long hair,
tangled in a tree where she had sought safety. Her eyes wide open, a look
of unspeakable fright had been frozen by the chill of death that she knew
was inevitable.

More than a month dfter the storm, a raft was sighted far off land. When
a searching party approached the raft, they saw the full horror of the scene.

Among the first dwellings on Cheniere Caminada was this small house built by Bob Collins
who hauled the timbers and supplies by truck. The house still stands—close to the Grand Isle
Seafood Company, owned by Collins.

_

1-. | |
L, |

x Toe =

Randon Picture Service

115




Quality Dairy Products

cai Norwood Farms ja. 7097
| PURE-BRED GUERNSEYS

Grade A Raw Milk

Cisam Cheess Marrero, Louisiana

Cream

Pasteurized Milk

! Penick & Ford, Ltd., Inc.

Packers of

BRER RABBIT

Syrup and Molasses

Y/ CHEVROLET SALES, SERVICE AND PARTS
= —] DEPARTMENT

Cenuine Chevrolet Parts and Accessories, Tires and Tubes,
Guaranteed OK Used Cars

FACTORY TRAINED MECHANICS
[ ]

LESON CHEVROLET

PETER LESON, Proprietor

'335 Huey P. Long Ave. GRETNA AlLgiers 1530

116




=

In a desperate struggle for her own life and that of her unborn baby, a young
woman had gathered a few planks of wreckage that floated by, and had made
a crude raft. Evidently the great wave had washed the raft far out to sea.
By her side lay the dead baby. Floating helplessly over the vast water atop
the crude raft, the woman had brought life into the world—only to endure the
agony of death by starvation for herself and her newborn baby.

There was hardly « family not touched by the tragedy. Little children
wandered aimlessly—crying out for their lost or dead parents. Mothers and
fathers, dazed and haggard, sought in vain for bodies of their children. At
last, when all the dead were buried and there was no hope for the missing,
the pitiful survivors abandoned the Cheniere to its desolation.

Part Two ...Caminada Comes Back

After the 1893 storm, those who had survived moved from the Cheniere
and began the task of rebuilding their lives. Most of them went to Westwego,
Harvey, Leeville and Cut Off. A few setfled at Morgan City and Thibodaux.

However, some of the islanders eventually returned to the Cheniere. But
the illfated Cheniere was struck the second time in 1915 by another storm
of hurricane fury—and the work of reconstruction was again blown away
in a terrific wind.

Lashed by two storms, the Cheniere now was barren and deserted.
Nothing remained except the wreckage of lives and homes. Only an occa-
sional shrimp boat and a shack or two that had somehow survived the storm
lay sagging and bedraggled, far from its original moorings. The Cheniere
seemed doomed to be a ghost setflement. In fact, this paragraph appears in
a reference book of Louisiana:

“Prior to the hurricane of 1893, there was « thriving settlement
at Cheniere Caminada, but damage by the storm was so great
that the villuge has never been rebuilt.”

Property on the Cheniere became worthless and, in most cases, was
sold for taxes. No one believed the Cheniere would come back—that is, no
one except a handful of men who had the vision to see a thriving community
rebuilt along Cheniere Caminada.

Today, that vision is coming true., With faith and foresight and hard work,
the people on Cheniere Caminada are making that vision come true. The
ridge echoes with the laughter of children and with the hum of industry.
Fishing boats chug in and out of the Bay, hurrying to supply the ever-increas-
ing market for shrimp, crabs and oysters. Everywhere the Cheniere bustles
with activity. By day there is the welcome sound of construction. The island-
ers are building—building for the future. At evening, the many houses of the
new Cheniere twinkle like stars along the waterfront.

Men of fortitude have gone back to the Cheniere and have brought their
wives and families. They're an industrious group—these people, and they
know that it is economically sound to use Cheniere Caminada as the base
of operations for their prosperous fishing business. Like the trappers, the
fishermen's life requires long hours of work. It is only natural that o fishermen
likes to spend his all too few leisure hours in his home, with his family. And
so, the wives have returned with their hard-working husbands—and have
helped to make the many homes that now dot the ridge of Caminada. These
women have endured hardships in rebuilding their community and they de-
- serve a great deal of credit for their pioneering, courageous spirit. Once
again, families are getting o firm foothold here—and this time a foothold that
they believe will become deeprooted in a prosperous future.

117




Up to May 15, 1946—

A &P HAS EMPLOYED

19,748
VETERANS

... Men and women who proudly wear the
Honorable Discharge Emblem

THE GREAT ATLANTIC AND PACIFIC TEA CO.

AMERICAN CREOSOTE WORKS, Inc.

New Orleans, La.

Creosoted Lumber, Piling, Poles, Cross Ties
Switch Ties, Cross Arms. Also

Wolmanized Lumber
Decay and Termite Proof . . . Can Be Painted
Plants: LOUISVILLE, MISS.; JACKSON, TENN.; NEW ORLEANS AND WINNFIELD, LA.

Send Us Your Inquiries — We Are Glad to Quote You

Harvey Canal Land & Improvement Co.

Founders and Developers of the Town of Harvey
and the Inner Harbor

f

Industrial Sites Residential Sites Farm Land
Office 216 Bourbon Si. New Orleans, La.
Phone RAymond 6480 S. B. Stewart, Secrelary

118




The confidence of the islanders is wellfounded, because the menace of
the hurricane has been checked. It is now conceded that great loss of life,
such as occurred in 1893, would be unnecessary today. In a large part, the
huge devastation was due to lack of adequate communication or warning
to this then-isolated community. Moreover, back in 1893, the people had only
one means of escape—and that was by water.

But today, the fisherman out in the Gulf can tune in his radio and get
accurate, regular weather forecasts. In his home, he is informed, by radio,
of impending storms and where they will center and which direction they will
follow.

Electrical disturbances far away can be picked up by delicate mechanical
instruments so that the nature of the storms can be identified. New develop-

Randon Picture Service

At the time this picture was taken, the new concrete drying platform of the fast-growing Grand
Isle Sea Food Company had just been completed. The undulating surface is deliberately planned
for faster drying and draining. One hundred and sixty-five feet square, the platform is flanked
by 20 new brick-veneer dwellings to house cannery and platform workers. From Caminada, shrimp
are shipped all over the country.

ments, such as the static direction finder which can locate storm areas within
a 2,000 mile radius, have greatly improved the accuracy of weather warning.
No longer do the people at Cheniere Caminada depend on watching the
skies for signs. They are forewarned by quick communication with ample
time to make preparations for safety.

Nor is there any reason to believe that this sandy strip is a hurricane
belt. Actually, the storm of 1893 was much publicized because of the great
loss of life that could have been lessened if there had been proper warning
and preparation. Tornadoes and hurricanes have been as frequent and
ferocious in other parts of the country—but, because of more substantially
built homes and easier communication, the loss of life and property did not
equal that of the Cheniere.

The people of Caminada know that a tropical outburst cannot catch them
unawares or unprotected now. In these days of radio, telephone and even
amphibious planes, they are equipped to meet hurricanes as never before.
(See "Halted! The Hurricane Menace” by Harnett Kane which appeared in
the Jefferson Parish Yearly Review of 1944).

Litile more than a dozen vears ago, the road connecting Cheniere Ceami-
nada to New Orleans was completed—and thus cnother handicap was over-
come. That handicap, of course, was communication. The faster roadway
replaced the slow, winding waterway which had been their only avenue of
travel—or escape.

The road was still under construction when several men of fortitude be-
gan moving back to Cheniere Caminada, bringing with them a resolute plan

119




ALFRED D. DONNAUD, Mar.

New Orleans, Louisiana

POSTER DISPLAYS PAINTED BULLETINS

Neon Signs and Electrical Displays

Phone GAlvez 3176 3900 Tulane Ave.

A s [
7 (osvel

‘\-.__‘__‘_—_'__.__’
'.\ A

SWIFT & COMPANY

JAHNCKE SERVICE, INC.

TOWING DREDGES BARGES

SAND—GRAVEL—SHELLS—LUMBER
READY MIXED CONCRETE READY MIXED MORTAR
CONCRETE AND BUILDING PRODUCTS
SAFWAY STEEL SCAFFOLDS—U S G PAINT PRODUCTS

NEW ORLEANS

CONCRETE PIPE—CONCRETE BLOCKS—CONCRETE SEPTIC TANKS

CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO.

Claiborne Highway and Brooklyn Avenuz

JEFFERSON PARISH

120




and determination to rebuild and settle on the beautiful but abandoned ridge.

Many of those who have returned to the Cheniere are members of native
Caminada families. Vic Pitre, for instance, was born on the Cheniere. His
father was a fisherman—his brother operated a general store. The Pitres,
like hundreds of other families, were torn asunder by the hurricane. Vic lost
two sisters in the storm and himself escaped by clinging to a tree which
miraculously held fast in the sandy ground. Vic was a youngster and the
tury of the storm was fresh in his memory when he moved to Westwego.
There he helped in his brother's store and later owned and operated his own
store. Eventually, Vic left the mercantile business and was elected Mayor
of Westwego. He is now Clerk of the District Court for Jefferson Parish and
his friends remember well the time Vic decided to return to the Cheniere.

It was in 1934—before the road was built—that Vie Pitre, without hesita-
tion, bought a sizeable piece of property and went to the Cheniere. He im-
mediately tackled the job of building the very first summer camp. It was
a back-breaking job, because all the supplies and lumber had to be carried
on his shoulders from the boat to the site of his camp. Juan Velance, fisher-
man, was the only person on the Cheniere when Vic first anchored his boat
alongside the site where he would build his camp.

Today, Vic's "Green Cottage By The Seda’ is a cool, restful haven for

" relaxation—a comfortable summer camp that continually restores Vic's origi-
nal belief that it would be the first of many such camps.

Another earlier pioneer who returned to Caminada was Bob Collins,
genial owner of the Grand Isle Seafood Company. By truck, Bob hauled the
materials for a small dwelling. Slowly and steadily he built up a business
that meant opportunity and prosperity for this fishing center. Today, the
Grand Isle Sea Food Company is shipping shrimp all over the country to a
growing market. The shrimp is brought in fresh from the boats and is "worked”
here in three ways: (1) the cool 'n peel system which means that the shrimp is
boiled, peeled and iced—ready for use— and shipped all over the country.

"Green Cottage By The Sea" built by Vic Pitre whose summer camp was first on the Cheniere.
Overlooking the water in a setting of natural beauty, this camp is one of many which are being
built at Caminada in a "fisherman's paradise.”

Randon Picture Service

121




HEEBE'S BAKERY

GEO. HEEBE, Owner

Only the Best Materials Obtainable Go in the
Bread That Is Baked in This Modern Bakery

501 Lafayette Avenue ® BLgiers 3553 ® Greina, La.

Southern States
Equipment Co.

SALES AND RENTAL
CONTRACTORS EQUIPMENT

425 Celeste Street New Orleans, La. |

The First National Bank of Jefferson Pdrish
GRETNA, LA.

SERVING JEFFERSON PARISH

MEMBER F. D. I. C.

TUCKER'S TAVERN

SPECIALIZING IN K. C. STEAKS
CHICKENS, SEA FOOD, FROG LEGS, RIVER SHRIMP, MIXED DRINKS
CEdar 9190 1007 Jetferson Highway

122




Grand Isle Seafood Company over-
looks this 300-feot wide "water
ditch." It is said that the channel
originally was a mere #track aleng
which a trapper woman by the name
of Matune poled her pirogue. Na-
ture itself deepened and widened the
narrow pass which even today is still
called the "track of Matune."

Randon Picture Service

(2) drying, which is done on huge platforms. The Orient is the biggest market
for dried shrimp; (3) green shrimp, which is simply raw shrimp, iced and
rushed to market.

Levy Collins, Bob's brother, has built up a reputation far and wide for his
very unusual business at Caminada—a terrapin farm which supplies this
gourmet's delicacy all over the country. The story of Levy's original home
at Leeville is one of Lafourche's tall but true tales. When the storm of 1915
hit the Gulf area, Levy Collins'’ home was torn loose from its foundation at
Leeville and disappeared. It floated for 9 miles and when Levy discovered
where it had stopped in Golden Meadow, he simply bought the land on which
it settled and moved in.

Everybody on Cheniere Caminada knows Clarence J. Frazier, another
of the first men who pioneered. In 1937, Frazier went down to the Cheniere
with a Model A Ford truck—and arrived with an empty gas tank and not a
penny in his pocket. In fact, the truck was the sum total of Frazier's worldly
goods. However, he borrowed $5 from Raymond Terrebonne and bought gas.
Frazier had a plan. With the tank full of gas, he went to Golden Meadow and
got ice, promising to pay for it later. He then hurried back to Cheniere Cami-
nada, borrowed a small skiff and paddled out over the water in search of
fishing boats. His luck still holding, Frazier transferred the catch of the fisher-
men fo his skiff, iced the shrimp, loaded it into his truck and rushed to New
Orleans as fast as his Model A would travel. There he sold his catch—and
on the way back, he stopped at Golden Meadow and paid for the ice. Once
a week, every Thursday, Frazier carried the fishermen's catch in his Model A
truck and sold it at the French Market in New Orleans. From that small
beginning, Frazier got together enough capital by the following year to buy
his second boat. Today, he owns eleven boats for both pleasure and com-
mercial fishing. In addition, Frazier has a shrimp and crab factory and oper-
ates the general store and filling station. Here, arrangements may be made
for hiring deep-sea luggers equipped for fishing parties.

Many others followed in the footsteps of these pioneers. They are build-
ing homes, summer camps, making additions to their present buildings— and
working for the future.

So, once again the people at Cheniere Caminada are getting their liveli-
hood from the abundant waters that surround them. The demand for seafood,
especially shrimp, is greater than it ever has been before. A bigger market,
modern freezing and canning methods, plus faster delivery (by air in many
cases) all add up to a come-back for fishing centers like Cheniere Caminada.

The specire of this once ghostlike area has been banished. Caminada
has literally 'risen from the dead.” It has come back to life—and has come
back to stay!

123




On these and the following pages
is the complete photographic
story of the delectable crab from
the time fate overtakes it in the
form of a fisherman until it is
ready for the tables of America.

INSIDE INFORMATION
ON THE CRAB

By Sue Thompson

A FEW WEEKS AGO, while on the prowl for additional proof to add to our
already bulging notebocok that Jefferson is a progressive parish (that's our
theme for this issue of the REVIEW) we made a routine check of The Southern
Shell Fish Compeany.

This crustacean cannery, as you may already know, is the largest seafood
packing plant in the world, where something new is being developed with
casual but consistent continuity—so we figured we'd pick up a couple of
pertinent paragraphs on some current innovation and bow out with the usual




reporter’'s nonchalance regarding anything short of a triple murder or a Bikini
by-line.

And then I saw an empty crab shell. Correction pleasel I mean a neat
but sizeable pile of empty crab shells.

Canning crabmeat for shipment all over the country is one of Southern's
activities. Independent fishermen catch these crabs on long, cleverly contrived
lines, with baits interspersed every few feet. To gather in their day's catch
they pull alongside the floating lines, pull up each bait as they come to it,
and, much like a marine tennis player, "bat”" the unsuspecting crab from line
to boat. The live crabs are then brought by boat or truck to the receiving plat-
form at Harvey. Here they are checked and weighed in and paid for by the
live pound in spot cash.

From here on the crabs embark on what is an assembly line process —
boiled, picked and canned with swift efficiency as our picture story accom-
panying this article shows.

Many times in the past I have watched the long lines of pickers labori-
ously removing the sweet, delicious meat from the shells, my mouth watering
as they piled up the little mounds of tasty, white meat. And because I've
watched this process so often I thought I knew what crab shells locked like
after the pickers had removed all of the crabmeat they could.

So, although I'm not an autherity on the dissection of a crab, even my
amateur eye could see there was something extremely unusual about that
stack of empty crab shells I was locking at. They were clean as a whistle —
as though they had been simonized and polished inside. And therein lies this
story!

Ordinarily, the hand picking of the luscious meat from a crab shell is
bound to leave many stray bits adhering to inaccessible corners, but these
shells looked like Mr. or Mrs. Crab had moved out, bag and baggage, leaving
no return address.

I looked around, bewildered and curious, and met the amused grin of a
foreman. "What goes on?" I inquired and this is what I learned.

A new crab picking process exists at Southern Shell Fish—a process that
is as far ahead of the ancient hand picking method as the atom bomb is more
efficient than the bow and arrow.

Even an expert hand operator, using the familiar pick and gouge method,

Photography By Fulcran Randon




FERTILIZERS

Manufactured by

The Davison
Chemical Corporation

Gretna, La.

Office and Factory, Gretna, La.

A. K. ROY |

INCORPORATED

4337 AIRLINE HIGHWAY
CEdar 3411

Specializing in
JEFFERSON

Developers of
Ridgelake Addition
Severn Place
Royland

ACREAGE
AIRLINE - LAKE FRONT

SUREKOTE
PAINTS—VARNISHES—ENAMELS

Formulated especially for our Southern
climate to dry satisfactorily, last long
and look well.

Manufactured in New Orleans in one of the
| largest and best eguipped paint and var-
nish factories in the South.

MARINE PAINT &
VARNISH CO., INC.

A Louisiana Cerporation

Fig & Dante Sts. New Orleans, La.

THE Mothe
Burial Benefit

Life Insurance Co.
INC.

HOME OFFICE
1300 Vallette Street. Algiers, La.
Phones: ALGIERS 1028-1029

GRETNA FUNERAL HOME
505 Amelia Ave.

ALGIERS FUNERAL HOME
1300 Vallette St.

A Wesiside Company Owned and
Operated by Wesiside People

By Patronizing a Home Company You
Are Helping Build the Westside

E. ]. MOTHE FUNERAL HOME

126



can pick no more than two or three pounds of
crabmeat an hour. Add to this the fact that should
the operator be inexperienced or careless, often as
high as 25% of the edible crabmeat is discarded
with the shell — no mean amount of waste when
figured over a year's time!

But — by this new, unusual method now be-
ing used by Southern Shell Fish, which handles
168 crabs in 30 seconds, an average of a thousand
pounds of crabs per hour is being turned out
— and what is most astounding, 99% to 100% of
the meat is removed from every shell.

It is not a secret process, but it is a highly
technical one and even if I were scientifically in-
clined (which I'm not) I still wouldn't be able to
correctly follow it step by step. And, to tell the
truth, I was not so much interested in how it was
done as I was amazed and excited that it could
be done and was being done ot Southern Shell
Fish.

Crabmeat is a delicacy with which, unfor-
tunately, too many homes in America are still un-
familiar. Crabmeat cocktails! Crabmeat salads!
And — ah, that luscious tidbit — stuffed crabl

I came home — thinking how tough this new
process is geoing to be on the crab population —
but how wonderful for the consumer — and de-
cided in my enthusiasm to pass on to the crab-
meat connoisseurs who may read this article, a
very special Stuffed Crab recipe from Guadeloupe
in the French West Indies:

6 to 8 empty hard crab shells

1 small clove garlic, crushed

1 tablespoonful chives or shallots, chopped
2 tablespoonsful butter, melted

V5 cup fine bread crumbs

1Y% tablespoonsful lean bacon, minced fine
1 cup milk, fresh or evaporated

1 hot pepper or 4 dashes tobasco

Salt to taste

2 tablespocnsful strained lime juice

Soft bread, several slices

3 dashes Angostura bitters

1 Can of Crabmeat.

Figure 2 parts crabmeat to one of soft bread.
Moisten latter with milk and bitters mixed. Fry out
garlic, shallots and pepper, with bacon. Mix
everything thoroughly, stuff shells which have
previously been rubbed inside with olive oil
Cover with fine crumbs, dot with butter or olive
oil, brown in oven around 375° Fahrenheit. Sea-
soning is always to taste, of course, but should be
peppery.




For EXTRA FINE
SUGAR

Look for the

BLUE BRAND

Pure Can®

SUGAR

A FINE
exTRA FIL 4

Granula

Godchaux Sugars, Inc.

Your Health, Comfort and Efficiency
Depend Upon the Air You Breathe. Let
Us Air Condition and Cool Your Home
or Office,

AS DEPENDAELE
AS ITS NAME

American Heating
& Plumbing Co.

829 BARONNE STREET
New Orleans

Plumbing, Heating, Sprinkler
Systems

Cooling Systems, Refrigeration
Williams
OIL-O-MATIC
Heating

Uniform Watchman and Guard
Service for Commercial,
Ships in Port and
Residential

Investigations
Civil and Criminal

FORREST C. PENDLETON

President—General Manager

National Corporation
Service, Inc., of La.

532 WHITNEY BLDG.
RAymond 3341

Representatives in All
Principal Cities

AIRLINE LUMBER
& SUPPLY (0.

LOUISIANA
RED
CYPRESS

AIRLINE HIGHWAY

Kenner, La.

128



A variation on the stuffed crab theme which is
equally good and can be served eold is “Crabs
Ravigole":

2 cuptuls flaked crabmeat

2 hard-cooked eggs

1 tablespoonful tomato catsup

1 tablespoonful minced parsely

2 tablespoonfuls French dressing

2 tablespoonfuls minced pickles

Y5 teaspoenful salt

Generous pinch of paprika

Few capers

Strips of pimiento

Blend the crabmeat, the whites of the eggs
which have been finely chopped, the tomato cat-
sup, minced parsley, French dressing, minced
pickles, salt and paprika. Pack into cleaned crab
shells and garnish with the yolks of the eggs
pressed through a sieve, the capers, cut lemon
and sprigs of parsley.

And for those who think of crabmeat and
cream sauces at the same time, here is "'Crabmeat
cu Gratin':

2 cupfuls crabmeat

1 cupful white sauce

Vo teaspoonful salt

Generous dash of paprika

2 tablespoonfuls buttered breadcrumbs

2 tablespoonfuls grated cheess.

Add the crabmeat to the white sauce together
with the seasonings, turn into individual rame-
kins (or crab shells) sprinkle the buttered crumbs
and the grated cheese, mixed, over the top, and
bake in a hot oven—375-400 degrees F.—tfen to
fifteen minutes. Garnish with parsley and cut
lemon.

You can see what that trip did to me. It made
me hungry for crabmeat and made me realize,
gratefully, that in Jefferson Parish has evolved a
new method of getting more crabmeat to more
people like me and you with less effort and in
less time.




L.eo S. Guenther

METAIRIE, LA.

J. C. RATHBORNE, President P. A. BOUDREAUX, Sec.-Treas, ‘

Joseph Rathborne Land Company

Incorporated
Manufacturers of

Louisiana Red Cypress, Lumber and Ties
Oil Leases and Trapping Leases

Industrial and Residential Sites For Sale or Lease
Telephone UPlown 4161 HARVEY, LA,

U. S. Industrial Chemicals, Int.

Plants at

WESTWEGO NEW ORLEANS

Manufacturers of

INDUSTRIAL ALCOHOLS
AND SOLVENTS

THE JEFFERSON BOTTLING COC.

——BOTTLERS OF——

Cola Hiball e Dr. Up e Big Shot Root Beer e B-Up

Metairie Ridge and Frisco Crossing New Orleans, La.

PAILET INDUSTRIES
DIVISIONS

The Jefferson Bottling Company — Melairie Ridge Ice Company — The City Ice Company

Arctic Pure Ice Company — Riverside Ice Company — Claiborne Ice Company, 2816 S.

Claiborne Avenue — American Ice Company, 2801 St. Philip St. — Marada Stock Farms,
Covington, La. — Countryside Nursery, Covington, La,

130







A FAMILY DOES NOT LIVE within four walls; but lives in the entire
neighborhood. Therefore home, in the true sense of the word, is the entire
community.

Perhaps nowhere else in the country could you find the piquant blend
of life that exists here in Jefferson Parish . . . a land of unusual contrast, where
fisherman, trapper, hunter, farmer, business man ond laborer harmoniously
live and work—each to his own way of life.

Because of the vastly different occupations within our borders, we have
strikingly different ways of life—and homes.

On the East Bank of the Mississippi are beautiful suburbom residential
sections. At Harahan and Kenner, unhampered by city congestion, families
have found ample room to build homes and to raise gardens, vegetable and
floral—for both pleasure and profit. Here have grown comfortable communi-
ties with schools, churches and shopping centers. Another of our showplaces
is Metairie. The Metairie Club Gardens, a residential park surrounded by
the Metairie Golf Course, is a restricted section of magnificent mansions on

beautifully landscaped grounds. And along the levee are carefully restored
and preserved plantation homes of the steamboat days.

Facing these sections from the West Bank of the Mississippi are industrial
centers around which have grown busy towns like Gretna, Harvey, Marrero,
Westwego and Avondale, from whose manufactured products Jefferson Parish
has become known to the entire country.

Penetrating deeper in this West Bank of our parish is still another world,
long haunted by artists, authors and architects for its beauty and lore. The
Randon Picture Service late and beloved
author, Lyle Sax-
on, wrote this vivid
description vyears
ago in an early is-
sue of the Jefferson
Parish Yearly Re-
view:

"Th e Barataria
region of Jefferson
is a section where

Nearing completion is
the spacious new home
of Henry Raziano at
Kenner—typical of the
modern homes along
the East Bank of Jeffer-
son Parish.

132




Randon Picture Service

* Country home within a few minutes of downtown New Orleans. This rambling ranch type house is located on

La Barre Road in Metairie.

many unusual and interesting
customs persist. A primitive
and unspoiled land, which the
pirates and Indians knew. A
strange and becautiful country—
a land threaded by countless
slow-moving streams—a land of
water and waving marsh grass.
Here men live close to the
earth, or to the sea—and earn
their daily bread as their an-
cestors did—by fishing and
trapping.”

Yes, these are three distinct
sections. Yet a strong common
link holds them together—one
with the other. It is neither
highway nor waterway. It is
rather a link far more in-
tangible, but enduring. Here,
all classes of people from the
wealthiest to the most humble
take an enviable pride in their
homes—their own way of life.

Any home in Jefferson Parish
might well be called the typi-
cally American home—of both
the past and the future.

Stately columns grace the home of Mel Ott, manager of the
N. Y. Giants. Located in Farnham Place, Metairie, one of the

beautiful suburban sections of Jefferson Parish.

Randon Picture Service

133

-5 %
o 3




PONTCHARTRAIN LUMBER CO., Inc.

Office, Plant and Yard |
Shrewsbury Road and I. C. Crossing ‘

RED CYPRESS AND YELLOW PINE
MILLWORK
PAINT AND BUILDING MATERIALS

Admiral Radios — Eleciric Refrigerators — Universal Electric Appliances

| P. O. Box 9146 METAIRIE, LA. CEdar 1224 [

Woodward, Wight & Co., Ltd.

The Largest General Supply House South Since 1867
451 HOWARD AVENUE RAymond 1231

NEW ORLEANS

THE FREIBERG MAHOGANY CO. ‘

Manufacturers and Importers of s
MAHOGANY LUMBERS AND VENEERS ‘

JEFFERSON PARISH |

CARTER, PERRIN & BRIAN |

PRODUCERS OF CRUDE OILS |

Whitney Building New Orleans, La.

134




In the southern section of
the Parish are authentic, rus-
tic dwellings of early Ameri-
cana. Weather-worn but serv-
iceable, these simple homes
nestle among the shadowy
oaks or perch upon stilis
overlooking the water. Many
of these homes, small and
unpretentious, have been
lived in by generation after
generation of fisher folk.

The people of the Grand
Isle region will proudly point
out such historic landmarks
as 'Nez Coupe's’’ house and
will tell you where to find the
original site of Jean Ldafitte's
home and those of other buc-
caneers. Legend and lore
have survived as tenaciously
as the venerable oaks and
* the everlastingly becutiful

waters of bayous, bays and
the Gulf.

In the trapping regions of
Jefferson Parish, you will
find entire families migrating
during the hunting season—
making temporary quarters
wherever the hunt leads
them.

Lazyin' along the levee,
you will find stately planta-
tion mamnors, gloriously rem-
iniscent of fabulous fortunes.
Surrounded by lovely
grounds ablaze with the
vivid colors of tropical flow-
ers, these majestic homes are
gems of our American heri-
tage —in the all too-swift
passing parade.

In the upper reaches of
the parish is still another
world — with outstanding ex-
amples of modern architec-
ture in the homes of Metai-
rie, Kenner, Harahan and
other suburban sections. But
whether we park a fine mo-
tor car in an ultra-modern
garage or beach a native
pirogue within sight of «
bayou house, it is home to
all of us. Because, after all,
home is where the heart is—
and we wouldn't trade it for
another—unless it were in
Jetferson Parish.

F. A. McDaniels

Beautiful gardens are prolific in our semi-tropical cli-
mate. This is a Gretna garden, ablaze with azaleas.

HURLON PIL € NErvice
Above: Plenty of elbow room in Kenner which is being
rapidly built up by new homes like this.

Below: Bird's-eye view of the beautiful Metairie Country
Club.

Randaon Picture Service

135




OPEN AN ACCOUNT AT

Beekman's

330 St. Charles St. New Orleans, La.

International Lubricant Corporation
MANUFACTURERS OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY
Automotive and Industrial Lubricants
OFFER

International and Pennilco Motor Qils

IN SEALED CANS
GUARANTEED LUBRICANTS New Orleans, U. S, A.

R. W. MAYRONNE, President 0. H. MAYRONNE, Sec.-Treas.

Mayronne Lumber & Supply Co., Inc.
Lumber, Millwork, Roofing, Building Material, Cement,
Brick and Lime; Feed and Coal

Distributors of

JOHNS-MANVILLE RIGID ASBESTOS SHINGLES
CHestnut 1942.1943 MARRERO

WHITNEY NATIONAL BANK

OF NEW ORLEANS

ESTABLISHED 1883

OVER 62 YEARS OF CONTINUOUS SERVICE TO THE BANKS
AND INDUSTRIES THAT ARE BUILDING THE SOUTH

*
MEMBER FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE COPORATION

136




‘oJelely 'y PIEA 'uiyoejdng Aoy pue leujeig 'g piEpp

'xneasg p olssor lueweBBepy '§ PIeAA 'o[aypiag palyip foBamisapn ' PIRAA 'Hingag Aaupig !sesusoi sssuisng pue spiwied lonbiy jo Jopoadsu| Uawiapp ydasop thsatel 'p piEpp 'uonon
1sboy :amielay ‘g PIRAN 'alalAly fsaulg ‘juspuajuiiadng peoy jueg ¢seg 'xnog o7 |@ssny tiadasyyoog pue Jojipny ‘iewesq ‘[ juely {yuspusjuiiadng peoy jueg 4sepp ‘|essney ‘H °@
loJalIRN 'p PIRAN "W |-04d juapisald 'sissewoy] ‘N Piemp3 lajulyg ysiied 'xo0 Uojysy ‘9 lisaulbug ysieqd 'PIRjOH "J UIAY lBujsig T PIRAA 'B|YalS T WA Jybua of 44| 'Buipueg
‘podynog ' piEpp ‘uuBuwleiyQ Heqoy Pue lPUSID ‘g PIRpA Maneyuaneq ' g reMIBSN 'R PIEM ‘assibyjo [ uyor ‘Alejalseg jueysissy pue Jainsesl] ysiied 'yjwg

'd TSI Heuusy ‘g plepp 'juepisasd 'ouepalo] Y M ‘Aiejasseg 'Buipdep "WAA B4R '9 piEpN 'udied wa|D __m:?.._mo.._oou_)_“_ BULBIS | PlepA 'seel “H uyop 4ybu o4 jje| 'pajeeg

SYIDI4H40 ANY SYIFWIW — AUNC ID1TOd HSI¥Yd NOSYILdar

anasay aaniotd wopuDI




For all your needs
Shop at

Maison Blanche Carrollton

TULANE - CARROLLTON - AIRLINE INTERSECTION

' FROM BUMPER TO BUMPER ...

Auto Painting & Repairing Can FIX ANYTHING!

They can straighten a fender, or fix a wreck, overhaul a motor, give battery service;
Simonize or Alemite—do anything that ever happens to any part of a car—quickly—
sfficiently, econcmically.

Auto Painting and Repairing Co., Inc.

1725 Duiossat at Dryades JAckson 4801
PHONE OR CALL ANYTIME—24-HOUR SERVICE
Boyle & Oustalet

Vegetables Groceries

521 METAIREE RoAD U, S. BRANDED MEATS Phone CEdar 3832

SWANSON RESTAURANT

“BEST HARD CRABS SOUTH"

WEST END OF WEST END PARK

138




FEDERAL, STATE AND DISTRICT OFFICIALS

Hon. James H. Davis, Governor of the State of Louisiana

Reading from top to bottom: Hon. Allen J. Ellender, United States Senator from Louisiana; Hon.
John H. Overton, United States Senator from Louisiana; Hon. J. Emile Yerret, Lieutenant Governor,
State of Louisiana; Hon. Paul H. Maloney, Member of Congress, Second Louisiana Congressional
District; and Hon. Alvin T. Stumpf, Louisiana State Senator, Tenth Senatorial District.

139




Think of SEARS FIRST fot |

e Hardware @ Plumbing @ Sporis Clothes

e Sporting Goods ® Elecirical Needs ® Men's Wear :
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO. |

Barcnne and Common Sts. New Orleans, La.

DIXIE TOURIST COURT |

U. S. Highway 90—2 Miles East of Huey P. Long Bridge
QUIET AND RESTFUL |
Sight-seeing Tours of America’s Most Interesting City
FIRST-CLASS RESTAURANT — CEdar 9132 '
2300 Jefferson Highway New Orleans 20, La.

STRATTON-BALDWIN CO., INC. |

Wholesale Hardware ‘
Distributors of
Hardware, Farm Implements, Tires, Floor Covering. |
Stoves, Ranges, Sporting Goods, Furniture, Lubricat-
ing Oil and Greases, Paint
700 TCHOUPITOULAS STREET NEW ORLEANS, LA.

A. G. THOMAS |

BARGES FOR SALE OR RENT

Equipped for Carrying Oil or Deck Cargo

CLAM SHELLS

Derricks for Sale or Reni—Towing, Barging, Dredging |
MARINE LANDING—HARVEY, LA. i
1645 CANAL BANK BUILDING MAgnolia 3533 |

140




PARISH OFFICIALS

Hon. Frank J. Clancy, Sheriff

Reading from top to bottom: Hen. Vic A. Pitre, Clerk of Court; Hon. Vernon J. Wilty, Assessor;
Hon. James E. Beeson, State Representative; Dr. Charles F. Gelbke, Coroner; Hon. Edward M.
Thomassie, President Pro-Tem., Police Jury; and Hon. Weaver R. Toledano, President, Police Jury.

141




New Location] INTERSTATE

After Oct. 1st ELECTRIC CO.

Scuth’s Oldest Merchandising Distribulors of
RAymond 5251 AUTOMOBILE & ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES,
So. Peters & Howard Ave. APPLIANCES & WORK CLOTHING

FRANKLIN PRINTING CO., INC.

JOS. B. DAVID, President

PRINTING AND STATIONERY

Phone MA. 1161 627-635 Poydras St. New Orleans

SEND YOUR  \\{J= = _as7
rapiocrams | Via Tropical
FAST, ACCURATE AND RELIABLE SERVICE TO—

BAHAMAS GUATEMALA PUERTO RICO
BRITISH HONDURAS  HONDURAS SALVADOR

COLOMBIA MEXICO

COSTA RICE NICARAGUA SHIPS AT SEA BT
CUBA PANAMA =

TROPICAL RADIO TELEGRAPH COMPAN

CEdar 1455—1456

CLEM’S PLACE
BEER, WINES AND LIQUORS

415 SALA AVE. WESTWEGO, LA. |

A. W. Hyatt Stationery Mig. Co., Ltd.
PRINTERS — STATIONERS =~

Office Supplies Lithographers
Loose Leaf Ledgers—Blank Book Makers
407 CAMP STREET NEW ORLEANS, LA.

l

142




COURT OFFICIALS

Top row, 24th Judicial District Court officials, left to right:
Hon. L. Robert Rivarde, Judge; Hon. John E. Fleury, District
Attorney; and Hon. Leo W. McCune, Judge.

Below left to right: Hon E. Howard McCaleb, of Jefferson
Parish, Judge of the Court of Appeals; Hon. Frank H. Lang-
ridge and Hon. L. Julian Samuel, Assistant District Attorneys,
24th Judicial District Court.

143




IN OUR 92nd YEAR
LEITZ-EAGAN FUNERAL HOME, INC.
Since 1854

GRETNA and NEW ORLEANS

J. WALLACE PALETOU, INC.
REALTORS

714 UNION STREET NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA
Rent Collections

Residential - Commercial - Farm Lands - Property Management

J. C. COLLINS, Agent

SINCLAIR REFINING COMPANY

Distributor
Gasoline, Greases, Oil, Insecticides and Other Sinclair Products
ALSO GOODYEAR TIRES AND BATTERIES

P. O. Box 22—Westwego, La. WAIlnut 4759

CLERC LUMBER CO., INC.
BUILDING MATERIAL
“"LONG LEAF PINE"
Governor Hall and First Streeis
AlLgiers 2159 GRETNA

PAT'S CLUB

2215 Jefferson Highway

JEFFERSON PARISH, LA.

144




andon Picture Service

A group of boys and girls at the Homedale School, organizing a youth city council. This experi-
ence enables students fo solve problems which center around the way people live, the law and sound
government of a community. The pupils are close to civic problems. In some instances, they are
most affected by the new provisions for community betterment. In the promotion of civic unity,
the forces which must be considered have their counterparts in the student life of any school. This
city Mayor and Council includes many persons of creative ability who some day in the future will
contribute adequate background for leading community groups.

TODAY'S CHILDREN
ARE
TOMORROW'S LEADERS

By L. W. Higgins, BA., M. A.
Superintendent Jefferson Parish Schools

THE PHILOSOPHY of public education has been in a state of flux since
the early part of the twentieth century. The educational leaders of our
nation have been groping toward ¢t concept of the whole child rather than
toward a concept of the subject matter curriculum per se. The advent of the
cecond war caused a period of regression in the field of educational philoso-
phy. Subject matter content reassvmned a leading role in the format of the
curriculum. The expediency of the situation demanded o “stuffing” as it
were of basic facts indigent to the winning of the war. Many of the subjects
such as art, English literature, music, etc., were minimized or entirely forgotten
in the haste to stress mathematics and the physical sciences.

145




GRAND ISLE

Louisiana’s Finest Beach

Grand Isle Chamber of Commerce
c/o A. D. DANZIGER, Attorney
1009 Carondelet Bldg., New Orleans, MAgnolia 2155—Sundays 10 to 12, Grand Isle 434

Orleans Materials & Equipment Co.

Structural Steel
Reinforcing Materials—Steel Sheet Piling
Ornamental & Miscellaneous Iron

1556 TCHOUPITOULAS P. O. BOX 87 RAymond 9538
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA

Sunshine Biscuits
SUNSHINE BISCUITS, INC.

Formerly
Joose-WiLEs Biscuit (OMPANY
1111 So. Peters Street RAymond 7277
FOR TARPAULINS COTTON DUCK
BROOK TARPAULIN CO.
J. A. O'CONNOR, President 357 Vincent Ave., Melairie CEdar 1368
1730 Tchoupitoulas St. RAymond 4169

Best Quality—Low Prices
ANYTHING IN CANVAS

SUBURBAN BOWLING ALLEY
Pleasure - BOWLING - Exercise

CEDAR 9130

NEW AIRLINE HIGHWAY AT SHREWSBURY ROAD

- E. ]. DUPEPE LYNN P. DOMINIQUE
METAIRIE, JEFFERSON PARISH, LOUISIANA

==

146




The school health program must be of
such character as to make it possible
for each student to meet the need to
be physically fit to achieve success, to
have a growing sense of security and to
i:feveiop a consistent focial outlook on
ife.

The development of optimum health
should be seen by teachers as a con-
tinuous process. This is a group of sec-
ond graders during their outdoor play
period under the teacher's supervision—
a part of the daily program at Kenner
High School.

Randon Picture Service

Now, however, the war has been successfully completed. Our soldiers
and sailors have returned io their homes and have exchanged their rifles
for the plough share. After all, ours is a citizens' army. Our men and women
are peace-loving folk. They fight only to end aggression, not to precipitate it.
Therefore, our educational philosophy should be so planned and executed as
to perpetuate this peace.

The primary function of the public schools of Jefferson Parish as envisaged
by the Board of Education is to engender in each and every pupil a spirit
of cooperation and fraternization. Subject-matter data are forgotten in the
passing of time. Rare is the individual who remembers his fifth grade geogra-
phy lesson ten or fifteen vears later. But if he has learned in school the prin-
ciples of goodfellowship and co-operativeness with his neighbor, they will be
with him aways, even to the end of time.

In the postwar years to come, it shall be the unswerving policy of the
Jefferson Parish School Board to so shape its curriculum that the whole child
be initiated into and graduated from «a program of cooperation and good
neighborliness. In this way, we shall have good citizens and productive |
citizens, and our nation will continue to be the finest in the world.

Randon Picture Service

All movements toward a new curriculum
must be responsive to changing condi-
tions and new demands which indicate
the necessity of extending the periods
of time when schools are serving indi-
vidual social needs. At Westwego High,
a broad program of recreation is being
developed for boys as well as girls in
needle work. It is our responsibility as
educators to develop these pioneering
efforts as we seek better ways to foster
a democratic living.




BORDEN-AICKLEN |

‘ Auto Supply Co., Inc.
‘ AUTOMOBILE ACCESSORIES — REPLACEMENT PARTS — SHOP

EQUIPMENT — TOOLS
EVERYTHING FOR THE AUTOMOBILE
Phones: RAymond 6267—6268—6269
Salesroom and Office: 613-15-17 Baronne St New Orleans, La.

| KLOTZ CRACKER FACTORY

‘ LIMITED |

Manufacturers of

THE BEST SODA CRACKER ON EARTH

also

QUALITY CAKES
615 Tchoupitoulas Sireet New Orleans

“You haven't seen the Island unless you've seen Tony's”

TONY'S RENDEZVOUS

_ DANCING - MOVIES - WINES - LIQUORS - BEER - SOFT DRINKS
| CHICKEN DINNERS - SEA FOODS - SANDWICHES

MODERN CAMPS
Just off the Beach Grand Isle 421 Grand Isle, Louisiana

 Southern Shell Fish
| Company
CANNERIES |
HARVE_Y ] UPtow.x{_'?BZD

CAPT. T. BOUDREAUX

i General Merchandise
Vegetable Grower and Sea Food Distributor
| Tourist Cottages
' Phone Grand Isle Grand Isle, La.

.:148




Schools everywhere should work
together to see that students have
free opportunity to display their
own dramatic ability. The nature of
the stage is fundamentally that of
other forms of literature. It furnishes
(imaginary) experiences beyond the
limits of a single life. It interprets
those experiences.

Dramatics hold an important place
in the curriculum today. Through this
medium, the children take on a sense
of responsibility, arrest timidity and
develop assurance and poise.

This is a scene from "Just Women"
snacted by a group of senior girls
from the Gretna High School.

Randan Picture Serviceo

What are the media by which the Jefferson School system achieves its
philosophy? Directly under the Parish Superintendent are the following ad-
ministrative personnel: Mr. Walter Schneckenberger, Director of Safety and
Physical Education; Mr. Paul Solis, Supervisor of Instruction; Miss Ruth Pitre,
Assistant Supervisor of Instruction; Messrs Frank Ehret and Loyd Clancy
Visiting Teachers; and a splendidly equipped corps of principals and teachers.
There is a total of thirty-six schools in the Parish of Jefferson. Six of these are

Randon Picture Serviee

One of the interesting and valuable features of the school program is the time devoted to

dramatics. The children have fun and experience which stimulates the desire for acting. This

gives them an opportunity for free spontaneous behavior. These two photos show a group of first
graders at the Westwego Elementary School portraying the "Wedding of the Flowers.”

Randon Picture Service

149



EIGHTH WARD DEMOCRATIC CLUB OF
JEFFERSON PARISH

John Bordes, Chairman
Ernest Riviere, President George Hein, Vice-Pres.
Louis E. Breaux, Treas. Mrs. D, E. Eastman, Secty.

The Oldest Political Club in Jefferson Parish—Organized in 1923 by John Bordes

LAKE FOOD AT ITS BEST

ORIGINAL BRUNING'S RESTAURANT

ON LAKE PONTCHARTRAIN

EAST END WEST END PARK
JEFFERSON PARISH New Orleans

CLEM PERRIN
FUR BUYER LAFITTE, LA.
Motor and Speed Boats—Fishing Equipment—For Rent
Phone Lafitte 5204

JESSIE J. BREAUX
BARBER

Wever at 5th Sireet Greina, Louisiona

ROYAL THEATRE

EDWARD M. THOMASSIE, Owner

5214 Fourth Street Maorero, Louisiona

[

ROGER COULON
WHOLESALE OYSTER DEALER

564 First Ave. Haxvey. La.

150




A group of first and second
graders of Gretna Elementary
School enjoying their lunch. Spec-
ial effort is made to provide a
happy atmosphere while the child-
ren are eating. A hot lunch and
milk is served daily by an efficient
staff of mothers. Well balanced
meals are planned with emphasis
on proper nutrition.

Randon Picture Service
white high schools, twenty of them, elementary ones. The Negroes have not
been neglected educationally. There are two high schools and eight elemen-
tary ones in the parish.

The Jefferson Parish School Board takes this opportunity to invite most
cordially its many friends and well wishers to visit the schools. The Board
welcomes constructive criticism. Public Education is the result of a democratic
process of government. Responsibility rests equally upon the shoulders of all
of the citizens.

Every child is a potential artist
and under encouraging supervis-
ion, the individual child's creative-
ness and talent is stimulated and
appreciated. Left, a group of
first graders at Metairie High
School is making use of the full
activity period by painting and
drawing.

Ranuvon Picture Service Randon Picture Service

The emphasis in science teach-
ing and general education is on
problem solving. Young people
participate in the identification
and solution by scientific and
democratic procedures. This group
of young scientists from McDon-
ogh 26th School are studying rep-
tiles. The narrow conceptions of
science as organized knowledge
and as directed manipulations in
specialized laboratories have been
drastically revised. Today the
children make science interesting
by injecting every-day living inte
the curri:u?um.

151




LITOLFF & LEITZ, INC.
ALL KINDS OF INSURANCE |

419 Baronne Street RAymond 0344-0345

|

|

OZONE COMPANY., INC. ’
Ozone and Mountain Valley Mineral Waters

Perfection Distilled Water—Paper Cups ‘

i

CRescent 1101 Press and Marais Streels New Orleans, La.

s com

BEST BY TASTE TEST |

BOULEVARD HARDWARE STORE !
"SHERWIN-WILLIAMS PEINTS |

BARATARIA BLVD. MARRERO, LA.
CHESTNUT 1248

|- |

| ED. E. FEITEL'S
! GENERAL DEPARTMENT STORE
| CASH AND CARRY
Harvey, La. UPtown 9278

Gulf & Valley Cotton Oﬁ Divis_ib;;

Manufacturers of

COTTONSEED SHORTENINGS AND OILS
BLUE PLATE FOODS, INC.

Manufaclurers of Delicious Blue Plate Food Dressings ’

152




DOJALDE DANJILT MOPUDY

‘odaliepy 'y piEpA 'RUIPIRIS

'Q qo%er pue lsuiejaly 'g PiEAA 'xnesug "3 sinoq lpuj 4se3 'g piepp 'Buiunig ‘o uyop Lm_x._:._mo_..onuﬁu BuiaIg | pPlepp 'ugny ' Asuom leujaig 'E PIRAA 'BHYAM PIRYIIY ‘M
thante 'y piepn 'uoijjiuiel asuoyd)y lAsalel] 'E piepp 'epeRZ|RD) UYO[ l10opdalig d149|Yty '1ebinquaydsuysg 184|EpA ‘spybiapy asieqeT 'L paepp ‘jnowly 'd ‘9 :4ybir of yyo| 'Buipueyg
‘olaliepy 'f plepn 'PlqE(] AR

pue ‘euisig 'z piepp ‘juapisaig-adip ‘piejol 4 sninp luewebBbeps 's piepp 'snbuiiez |eqy lobamisapy b PiEAA 'UOsUBRL] 'Y 'Y lejiye ‘9 PARAA U8[i4eIyds Y HeAZ ldeuus)]
‘b PIRAA ‘juspisald ‘Japuexs|y D) 'Y CSIN lleinsesd]-Aiejasdag pue s|jooyag jo juepuajupiedng 'sulbBiy pA weg ‘Aiejaunag 221440 .v:m:»mx RN CSAN "Ewt o} }4o| 'pejeag

SY30I440 ANV SYIFININ—AYVYOS TOOHDS HSIVd NOSYIF43r



EUG. ]. BENDER, President

PETER P. ROWAN CO., Lid.

DISTRIBUTORS

Wagon Materials, Auto Top Supplies, Mouldings, Iron and Steel Products, Hardware Specialties,
Pipe Fittings, Galvanized Pipe, Lawn Mowers, Farm Supplies, Electrical
Supplies, Hardwood of all kinds, Cypress, Eic.

Mmo!ld 4346 908 to 920 Perdido St. New Orleans
Night and Sunday Telephones—CEdar 2560 and WAlnut 7709W

HENRY KRAAK'S NURSERY

Nurseryman
CUT FLOWERS — PLANTS — SHRUBBERY
WHOLESALE ONLY
1019 CENTRAL AVENUE
Phone CEdar 1198 JEFFERSON PARISH Night Call UPtown 1198
NEW ORLEANS 20, LA.

- METAIRIE HARDWARE & PAINT STORE

C. P, SCHEXNAYDER, Prop.
Agenis for Sherwin-Williams Paints
Hardware, Building Materials, Paints
Floor Sanders and Elecirical Floor Polishers Rented

601 METAIRIE ROAD PHONE CEdar 2800
WE DELIVER

MANUFACTURERS OF STEEL SHIPPING CONTAINERS

United States Steel Products Company
United States Steel Corporation Subsidiary
BENNETT MFG. DIVISION
P. O. Box 4026, Station F — Telephone; CEdar 2223 NEW ORLEANS, LA.
MAUMUS CLAVERIE, So. Mar.

WILSON VARIETY STORES

—
117 Huey P. Long Ave. Greina, Louisiana
Fourth St. and Ave. B Westwego, Louisiana
4510 Freret St. New Orleans, Louisiana

|
|

ON THE HILL AT WESTWEGO

E. KLAUSE'S NEW BEER GARDEN

Come up and see us some time. Famous for our home-made Mexican hot chili and home-

- coocked roast beef, Meals served at all hours. Tasty sandwiches and cold drinks of all kinds.

A. A. HANSON, Manager OPEN 24 HOURS Phone WAlnut 9225

154




SCHOOL BOARD
OFFICIALS

Upper left: Lem W. Higgins,
Superintendent of Schools. Upper
right: Hon. Julius F. Hotard, Vice-
President. Center: Mrs. A. C.
Alexander, President. Lower right:
Hon. Louis E. Breaux, Member of
the Executive Committee.

155




Automotive Service Estimates on Request
PHONE RAymond 1281

SCHAYER-BADINGER, INC.
WE HAVE THE PROPER EQUIPMENT TO SAVE YOUR TIRES

NIGHT CALL
PHONE WALNUT 6866 728 SO. SARATOGA ST.

] & L STEEL BARREL COMPANY
STEEL BARRELS

ST. LOUIS . . . KANSAS CITY . ., . LAKE CHARLES . . . GRETNA
NEW YORK ... PHILADELPHIA . .. PORT ARTHUR . .. BAYONNE . .. CLEVELAND

CAREY & HELWICK

HARDWARE AND SPORTING GOODS
120 CAMP STREET RAymond 5426, 7281

PAINTS, STOVES, PLOWS, HARROWS, COLEMAN LAMPS,
IRONS, ALLADIN MANTLE LAMPS

WE CARRY PARTS AND REPAIR COLEMAN PRODUCTS

W. HORACE WILLIAMS COMPANY
ENGINEERS—GENERAL CONTRACTORS

Southern Building 833 Howard Ave.

AN INSURED TITLE IS A SAFE TITLE

Jawyers Title [nsurance (Orporation

BARONNE BUILDING NEW ORLEANS

!_
|
i

F. F. HANSELL & BRO., Lid.
OFFICE AND SCHOOL FURNITURE

Booksellers and Stationers

_151-133 Carondelet Street New Orleans, La.

156




Randon Picture Service

By J. W. HODGSON, SR.

President and General Manager
EAST JEFFERSON WATER WORKS DISTRICT NUMBER ONE

HOW WOULD YOU LIKE TO HAVE A SERVANT at your beck and call
twenty-four hours every day in the year?

Well, just take o lock in your kitchen or bathroom — and there's your
servant — virtually a slave to your every requirement. We mean, of course,
the common water spigot in your home, office or factory. A twist of the wrist —
and out from the spigot comes all the water you want for cleaning, for bath-
ing, for laundering — for o thousand and one household cnd industrial uses.

Nothing is more essential to comfortable every day living than water —
yet most of us take it for granted. From the time we get up in the morning
cnd make the morning coffee, we depend on water to help us with dozens of
daily tasks.

The average person, though he may not redlize it, uses approximately
SEVENTY GALLONS of water every day! Those are government statistics and
they add up to a consumption by the average individual of well over 2,000
gallons of water a month. Multiply that average by the total population in our
area and you will arrive at a water consumption figure that is almost as-
tronomicall

Aside from scomitation end commercial uses, however, the most importamt
job of the common water spigot is to provide pure, safe water for cooking and
for drinking. Although it might be uncomfortable, we could get along without
washing our clothes or sprinkling the lawn —but a community camnot exist
without adequate and plentiful access to pure drinking water.

That is why nothing is left to chance in the purification of water for your
community. It is a complicated and skilled business, done according to rigid
- stendards by experts trained for their specialized jobs.

Visitors, of course, are welcome at our plant o see firsthand the many
operations that are involved in making a plentiful supply of pure water that

157




ALVIN E. HOTARD

CIVIL ENGINEER
Phone: ALgiers 1017

JEFFERSON PARISH, LA.

GENERAL OFFICES: PLANTS:
HAMMOND, LA. HARLEY, LA.—FLUKER, LA.

Charles Black Sand & Gravel Co., Inc.

PRODUCERS
Phone MA. 2905 807 Maison Blanche Building ALL GRADES
NEW ORLEANS WASHED
SALES OFFICE NEW ORLEANS, LA. GRAVEL AND SAND

ROY DUPLECHIN’'S GROCERY

Fresh Meat Poultry

545 AVENUE A JAckson 9697

MARRERO, LA.

GULF FUR CO.

WILFRED BERTHELOT, Field Manager

Fur, Pecans and Alligator Hides

513 Conti St. RAymond 2625

New Orleans, La.

DAY AND NIGHT SERVICE

BISHOP-EDELL MACHINE WORKS, INC.
“GENERAL MACHINE REPAIRS”
Marine and Indusirial “Diesel Engine Specialists”
Phones: RAymond 5221-5222 1008-20 Magazine St.

NIGHTS AND HOLIDAYS CALL: JA. 1478, AL. 1176-W, GA. 3583
NEW ORLEANS, LA,

GENNARO'S

BAR . . . DANCING — LARGE PARKING LOT

3206 METAIRIE RD. METAIRIE, LA,

158




Randon Picture Service

COMMISSIONERS OF EAST JEFFERSON WATERWORKS DISTRICT No. |
Seated, left to right: Blaise Camel, Commissioner; Eugene J. Bender, Commissioner; Chas. A. Boutall,
Vice-President; Paul D'Gerolame, Commissioner and Purchasing Agent; and John W. Hodgson,
President and General Manager. Standing, left to right: Oscar Gaudet, Plant Engineer; William
Wolf, Maintenance Superintendent; E. George Lorio, Treasurer; John A. Meunier, Attorney; A.
Balogna, Chemist; and Frank V. Draube, Secretary.

flows from every spigot in your home, office or factory.

From the huge intake pumphouse, water from the Mississippi River is first
delivered into “grit chambers’’ where the sediment and sludge settles to the
bottom. Next the water goes to gigantic mixing chambers where the actual
treatment of the water begins. Tests are made to determine the amount and
kind of chemicals to be added. The most commonly used are hydrated lime
and sugar sulphate of iron, which is thoroughly mixed with the water . Then,
the water passes along to settling basins where more impurities are removed.
The water is then ready for its final process — filtration — to free it from all
remaining impurities.

The community is further protected from possible contamination by the
use of chlorine, applied before the water leaves the plant, in sufficient quemtity
to insure complete sterilization.

WHERE THE WATER DOLLAR GOES Standing at one of the new filters installed this past year,
an expert workman inspects a sample of the purified water to
see that it meets rigid standards. MNothing is left to chance in
le FOR AUTO WASHING the processing of safe water for the community.

Randan Picture Service
Je FOR MISCELLANEOUS USES

fe FOR CLEANING

¥e FOR SPRINKELING

5
,.,
\‘tplq ' 4c FOR LAUNDRY
L2
[’3 [ ] 3¢ FOR DRINKING

5l 6¢ FOR KITCHEN

_ﬁ"l I o e

]

43¢ FOR
TOILET FLUSHING

159




i Marking Devices and Supplies
‘ binea 18R7

BADGES—BULLETIN BOARDS

| ¢, @MITH SwoR
& QUi Rt

RUBBER STAMPS, STENCILS SEALS
3426 CAMP =:-PoYDRAS

NEW bRLEANn LA,

|

PETE FERRARA, Mar.

HARAHAN SERVICE
STATION

Tires and Tubes
Wrecker Service

Kenner 3951

| LITTLE FOREST CLUB

RESTAURANT AND BAR

*
Dine — Dance
* K

3407 JEFFERSON HIGHWAY
JEFFERSON PARISH

GROVER'S PLACE
*

SEA FOODS OF ALL KINDS

*

EAST END

JEFFERSON PARISH |

Tip Top Pavilion

OCHELLO BROS., Props.
BARATARIA ROAD

MARRERO LOUISIANA

Brunies’ Restaurant

Esioblished 1887
A. PIAZZA, Prop.

Chicken Dinners, Western Meats,
Sea Foods Our Specidlty

LUNCHES DAILY

Accommodations for Banguets
and Private Parlies

700 Second St Phone AL, 9200
Two Blocks from Gretna Ferry

|
FITZGERALD'S LAKE

HOUSE
SEA FOODS A SPECIALTY

EAST END

AUdubon 9223 JEFFERSON PARISH

160




From start to finish! This view shows point
where Mississippi River water is pumped
through the intake house. In the distance is
the huge water tower where the processed,
purified water is stored, ready for use. Be-
tween these two points, the water undergoes
many complicated operations that deliver pure,
safe water for 99% of District Number 1.

In addition to providing pure
water for domestic use, our water-
works plant also protects against
fire in all buildings and industrial

factories throughout the area served. Randon Picture Service

In number of years, the waterworks plant on the Jefferson Highway is an
infant industry in Jefferson Parish. But with the rapid expomsion in our dis-
trict, we have kept pace with progress.

At the beginning of our service, back in 1932, we had o total of 173 cus-
tomers.

Today, at this writing, we have 7,078 customers. We are serving new in-
dustries, new homes, Camp Plauche and the new Moisant International Air-
port. We now have applications on file for servicing three new subdivisions,
comprising 500 homes.

1t is logical that these signs of expansion and constant increase may bring
questions to your mind. Does the increase cause our system to become over-
loaded? Does it affect the purity of the water? The answer is definitely and
positively no.

During the past year, for example, two new filters have been put into
operation, and the 4 existing filters have been rebuilt, so that we can now
pump four million gallons of water per day. The addition of these new filters
has meant an increase of almost a million gallons to our daily capacity, Since
January of this year, we have added ten miles of new pipeline. A maze of
underground water pipes, approximately 179 miles long, carries pure water
to 999, of the entire District No. 1 area.

We are built for the future — and we welcome expansion.

East Jefferson Waterworks District No. 1 operates entirely on income from
the sale of water —no maintenance tax. With the exception of the city of
New Orleans, we have the lowest water rate in the State of Louisiana.

Personnel and Information

J. W. Hodgson, Sr., President and General Manager; C. A. Boutall, Vice-
President; P. D.'Gerolamo, Purchasing Agent and Assistomt Manager; W. Woll,
Outside Maintenance Superintendent; Frank V. Draube, Secretary; E. Geo.
Lorio, Treasurer.

The Board of Commissioners are: J. W. Hodgson, Sr., President; C. A.
Boutall, Vice-President; B. Camel, Chairman of the Fiance Committee; P.
D'Gerolamo, E. ]. Bender.

The office of the East Jefferson Waterworks District Number One is located
at Jefferson Highway and Arnoult Road with office hours: Monday through
Friday, 8 A. M. to 4:30 P. M.; Saturday, 8 A. M. to 12:00 noon. Telephone:
Office, CEdar 2000; Purchasing Department, CEdar 2751; Plant, CEdar 2539;
Manager's office, CEdar 3637.

161




TR rne—

MANCUSO BARREL & BOX COMPANY
‘ KENNER, LOUISIANA
Slack Barrels . . . Wooden Boxes
Vegetable Crates . . . Fish Boxes . . . Beer Cases . . . Qil Boxes
‘ DIAL 21 - 5661 PHONES L. D. 2111

|

ELLZEY STORES

E, J. BLANCHARD, Manager
‘ Phone ALgiers 9112 B01 Lavoisier St.

GRETNA, LA.

| DINE end DANCE

BRIDGE CIRCLE INN

Foot of Huey P. Long Bridge — Westside

PROTECTED AND OUTSIDE STORAGE FOR OIL FIELD MATERIALS
SERVING THE GULF COAST AREA
WITH YARDS ON THE INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY

INTRACOASTAL TERMINAL

Telephone UPtown 6314 ] New Orleans Exchange
P. O. BOX 354 HARVEY, LA,

BROWN'S RESTAURANT & CAFE
FINE WINES AND LIQUORS

For Over 30 Years the Best Place to Eat
At Jackson Ferry Landing GRETNA, LA,

GRETNA HARDWARE CO.
125 HUEY P. LONG AVE.— Algiers 2182
CLIMATIC PAINTS — WESTINGHOUSE REFRIGERATORS
SPEAR POULTRY FEED

BOULEVARD GARAGE & BEER PARLOR

H. BELSON, Prop.
Beer, Wines and Whiskies—Gas—Oil—Everything For Cars
JAckson 9333 MARRERO

=
WILLIE BOUDREAUX
GRETNA

162




Randon Picture Service

THE CAPITAL
OF JEFFERSON PARISH

By Dr. Charles F. Gelbke, Mayor

DIRECTLY ACROSS FROM NEW ORLEANS lies the busy, hard-working
city of Gretna—seat of government of Jefferson Parish.

It was only a few years ago that Gretna was a tiny town without paved
side-walks, paved streets, adequate water supply, fire protection, street lights,
garbage and sewage disposal systems. Today, Gretna has matured into a
thriving, modern city of over 15,000 people, has obtained all these improve-
ments and is determined and confident that Gretna has not "stopped growing.”

Connected with New Orleans by ferries, Gretna is served by the Texas &
Pacific, the Southern Pacific and Missouri-Pacific Lines and is traversed by
the New Orleans & Lower Coast Lines. Concrete highways connect the city
with all parts of the state. The Intracoastal Canal is almost at our doorstep
and extensive river frontage provides dockside shipping facilities.

Gretna is the key city of a closeknit group of towns that comprise the
Waest Bank of the Parish on the curve of the Mississippi.

Officials of Gretna are shown here after inspecting the modern, new garbage collection truck—a
recent addition in Gretna's postwar improvement plans. Randon Picture Service




TAKE A TURN
FOR THE BEST . .. WWL 870 o ‘yoiis dted

NEW ORLEANS
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY OF THE SOUTH

CRANE CLOTHING CO., Inc.

1218 Canal Street
NEW ORLEANS 13, LA.

MET'RY TOURIST COURT

NEW AND MODERN
U. S. HIGHWAY 51 and 61

APARTMENTS A AA 3807 Airline Highway
Complelely Furnished Phone CEdar 9123

Proprietors F. W. BROWN - A, H. SALOMON

FISHER’S STORE

Charles Levy, Prop.

GENERAL MERCHANDISE
PHONE LAFITTE 5103 LAFITTE, LA.

“Say It With Flowers”

Metairie Ridge Nursery Co., Ltd.
FLORISTS
135 Carondelet Street NURSERY — METAIRIE RIDGE New Orleans, La.

FHONE 426 N. I. LUDWIG .

OLEANDER HOTEL
ON THE GULF OF MEXICO

INDUSTRIAL SITES FOR SALE OR RENT —‘

On River Opposite New Orleans
APPLY

BROOKLYN LAND COMPANY

819 Gravier Street Telephone RAymond 8325

Service Is Our First Thought Insured Service Day and Night

SMITTY'S CABS

(Algiers Ferry Landing)
AlLgiers 1043

164




Randon Picture Service

Indicative of civic improvements is the installation of 82 parking meters in the business section
of Gretna. Put into service on May 27th, the meters operate at the rate of one cent for twelve
minutes parking time. A nickle is the largest amount that can be dropped into the meter at one
time. Chief of Police Beauregard Miller is shown here with Officer Henry Kleinpeter demonstrating
use of the new parking convenience—another forward step for Gretna.

Because it is the government center, Gretna has been a leader in many
civic improvements that not only affect its own prosperity but the welfare of
the entire Parish. Here the police jury of Jefferson formulates and supports the
-progressive plans of our aggressive, industrial Parish. Assisting in this work
is our capable Board of Aldermen.

Gretna has one of the lowest crime records in the entire country, and Chief
of Police Miller and his associates are to be commended for helping to estab-
lish this record. In these times of juvenile delinquency, crime waves and other
postwar community disturbances, Gretna can well be proud of its enviable
record.

As a community, Gretna's citizens are representative of men and women
all over the land. They are civic-minded, friendly people who take a keen in-
terest in the development and welfare of their community. We have fine
schools, good water, churches of all denominations, modern fire department,
up-to-date sewage system and, most important, the whole-hearted cooperation
of leaders and citizens towards making Jefferson a parish to be proud of.

Is Gretna growing? You bet it is! A total of five new fire proof buildings
in the downtown area is tangible proof that business is steadily increasing in
our city. Three of the buildings have already been completed . . . and, as this
book goes to press, the other two buildings are nearing completion. The five
buildings represent o cost of $200,000 for the construction alone.

OFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF GRETNA
Seated, left to right: Eugene Gehring, Alderman; Frank Bessler, Alderman; Dr. Charles F. Gelbke,
Mayor; John Ray, Alderman; Henry F. Bender, Alderman; and Charles A. Huber, Alderman.
Standing, left to right: Andrew H. Thalheim, Attorney; Beauregard Miller, Town Marshal; Marcel
J. Bourgeois, Superintendent of Waterworks and Tax Collector; Alvin E. Heotard, Engineer; and
Julius F. Hotard, Clerk. Leon Trice Picture Service




GODCHAUX'S

Where good things are not expensive—
And expensive things HAVE to be good

Fine Apparel for Men, Women and Children

FORAY'S RESTAURANT

ORIGINAL POOR BOY SANDWICHES — CURB SERVICE — SEA FOODS
HOT PLATE LUNCH SERVED DAILY

CEdar 2841 WE NEVER CLOSE 2815 Airline Highway

FRANK A. VON DER HAAR
Fruit, Vegetables, Pouliry and Fish—Service and Quality

Market: UPtown 6882 Phones: HResidence: UPtown 2990

JEFFERSON MARKET

NEW ORLEANS

LOUIS I. METOYER

“THE NOOK"

SEA FOODS — STEAKS — FRIED CHICKEN
DEEP SEA FISHING — SURF BATHING
LAND OF BUCCANEERING JEAN LAFITTE GRAND ISLE, LA.

PURINA FEEDS in the CHECKERBOARD BAG
Dairy Feed—Pouliry Feed—U. S. Approved Baby Chicks
Oakes Pouliry Supplies

DURHAM'S FEED STORE & HATCHERY

2301 Tulane Ave. We Deliver in Jefferson Parish Phone GAlvez 3131 |

STAUFFER, ESHLEMAN & CO., LTD.

WHOLESALE HARDWARE
511 Canal Street MAgnolia 5621

Muller Furniture Manufacturing Company *'
200 NORTH DERBIGNY STREET
New Orleans, Louisiana

WHOLESALE ONLY
OVER 60 YEARS IN BUSINESS

FOUNDATION PLAN, INC.

Various Convenient Loan Plans, Adjusted to Borrowers’ Needs
and Quadlifications ,
' 411 Whitney Bldg. RA. 5279

166




Moisant International Airport located in Jefferson
Parish near Kenner. The field is so laid out that
three times the present number of runways (four)
can be built without acquiring more land.

unﬁonni Adrport

(tourtesy oisant Inter

By Dr. Joseph S. Kopfler, Mayor

IF YOU'VE WATCHED the steady stream of cargo and passenger planes
making their precision take-offs at Moisant International Airport, you'll agree
with us that “things are looking up” in Kenner!

We refer, of course, to our new addition in Kenner—the five million dollar
airport, largest in the country and which was formally opened this past year.

Just 11.5 miles from the heart of New Orleuns, Moisant International Air-
port is hitting its stride and is prepared to speed the greatest volume of com-
merce and travel ever to fly between the Americas and throughout the world.

The site for the Airport was chosen because it is remarkably free from
fog—thus permitting year ‘round all weather flying. Covering 1360 acres,
Moisant International Airport can handle the largest commercial airliners . . .
has four 150-foot wide concrete runways, one 7,000 feet long and three 5,000
feet long. Early this Spring, the major airlines transferred all operations from
New Orleans Airport to Moisant International.

Yes, that was the big news in Kenner! But, not all of our expansion has
been entirely skyward. Kenner's progressive citizens definitely have their
feet on the ground! The fertile soil of this area yields two other things for

167



HENRY’'S ROTISSERIE

CHOICE WINES AND LIQUORS—DELICIOUS FOODS
CEdar 9268 JEFFERSON PARISH, LA. 4513 Airline Highway

SIDNEY GAUTHIER

Fancy and Staple Groceries, Meat Market, Soft Drinks
Notions, Dry Goods

UPtown 9275 HARVEY

GRETNA SHEET METAL WORKS

J. E. LARKIN, Prop.

Roofing and Sheet Metal

1400 LAFAYETTE AVE. GRETNA, LA.

FLEMING CANAL STORE
FELIX T. FAVALORA, Prop.
General Merchandise—Furs—Alligator Hides
Sea Foods
PHONE BARATARIA 1313

Road Service . Tires Repaired
Batteries Recharged ESSO PRODUCTS Cars Washed and Greased

ROUSSEL'S DAY & NITE SERVICE

FOURTH STREET, MAIN HIGHWAY AT HARVEY BRIDGE
Phone UPlown 4687 A. ]. Roussel, Jr.

Warehouse: UPtown 7377-78 Office: UPlown 4688

HARVEY MUD CO.

DRILLING MUD AND CHEMICALS
AUTHORIZED DISTRIBUTORS

P. O. Box 437 BAROID SALES PRODUCTS Office, Harvey, La.
DE WEESE
FOR DRUGS
Marrero, La. Westwego, La.

CODIFER., INC.

Developers of BONNABEL PLACE
Pioneer Developers of METAIRIE

1905 METAIRIE ROAD

168




which we are famous—our beautiful flowers and our farm produce. The tem-
perate climate here permits all-year farming. Thus, Kenner can grow and
ship fresh produce to northern markets, which because of the cold weather,
cannot produce in early spring, winter and late fall.

As for homes—Kenner is an ideal residential area—a community that
has grown and is still growing. At this writing, The Southern Bell Telephone
and Telegraph Company is embarking on a $75,000 expansion program in
Kenner. The company plans to run 27 new trunk lines from Kenner to New
Orleans which will enable them to install 41 new telephones in Kenner im-
mediately. In addition, 44 additional rural phones will be installed.

That is just one example of how Kenner is constantly progressing. We're
starting our postwar plans—and we're glad to see many of our service
veterans back home. This past May, Kenner unveiled its War Memorial at
Williams Blvd., and Airline Highway in memory of those who paid the
supreme sacrifice. The men from the Kenner area who lost their lives in the
war will hold a permanent place of honor in our memory.

We'te dedicating ourselves to sustaining and cherishing the ideals of
the American way of life which we believe are typically expressed by the
people who live and work in harmony for the postwar prosperity of our
community.

Kenner has an interesting, historical background that dates before the War
Between the States. Cane and cannons were once the main industries. Cam-
non balls were manufactured in this area in those early days—and cane
flourished abundantly on two of the largest plantations—owned by the Ken-
ner brothers. The plantations were broken up into lots and sold to settlers but
the name Kenner was retained.

OFFICIALS OF THE TOWN OF KENNER
Seated, left to right: Victor Carona, Marshal; Philomene Paasch, Secretary-Treasurer; Dr. Joseph
S. Kopfler, Mayor; Marie Caronia, Tax Collector; and S. Bonura, Night Officer. Standing, left to
right: Leo Gautreaux, Alderman; Frank Perrone, Alderman; William Mancuso, Alderman; Jeseph
Centanni, Alderman; and Joseph D'Gerolamo, Alderman.

Randon Picture Service

169




STOP AT ...

MIDWAY INN

FOR THE BEST IN FOODS, LIQUORS AND SERVICE
JAckson 9231 3322 Fourth St. HARVEY, LA.

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING CO.
NEW ORLEANS, LA.

ABDO’S DRUG STORE
QUALITY AND SERVICE

Jetferson Highway and Williams Blvd Kenner 5446 — Dial 21-5446
KENNER, LA.

CAT and FIDDLE

GEORGE LARTIGUE, Owner
DINE AND DANCE — WINES AND LIQUORS — DELICIOUS SANDWICHES
_Phone CEdar 9281 Jefferson Highway Jefferson Parish, La.

Founder 1892 Incorporaed 1917

McWILLIAMS DREDGING COMPANY

CONTRACTORS
CA. 1888 860 St. Charles Street NEW ORLEANS

GARDEN OF MEMORIES

BEAUTIFUL MEMORIAL PARK
4800 Airline Highway CEdar 2525 — GAlvez 2141

SOULé COLLEGE A1 BUSINESS SUBJECTS TAUGHT

Personal instruction. Day and Night Sessions Open the Entire Year. You may enter ai
any time. Approved for Veterans training.
Pl Bureau i graduates in getlting located. Send for interesting litercture.

1410 JACKSON AVE. “Soulé Students Succeed” NEW ORLEANS
When Out at East End
See CHESTER BRUNING for Seafood
GAlvez 9601 East End, La.

LURRY D. LACOUR

Res. Kenner 2591 KENNER, LA. Office Kenner 5361

LUMBER — BUILDING MATERIALS — HARDWARE — FACTORY WORK
OIL FIELD MATERIALS

ALLEN BOAT COMPANY

Design Construction — Tugs and Barges — Tanks — General Plate Works
Phone UPtown 3712 Postoffice Box 352 ; Harvey, Louisiana

170




J
1o

W ST T

Randon Picture Service

Solution to housing shortage is conversion of part of Camp Plauche barracks. At least 610 housing
units can be offered to help offset the growing need for dwellings in the New Orleans area. As
this book goes to press, work has begun to convert the barracks (seen in background) and proposal
has been made fo use the base hospital (in foreground) for civilian purposes.

HARAHAN

VILLAGE WITH A FUTURE

By Frank H. Mayo, Mayor

FOR THE INDIVIDUAL who likes the conveniences of a city, plus the
quiet peacefulness of country life, Harahan is an ideal residential area.

Harahan offers plenty of room for comfortable living with ample ground
for fertile gardening. Here, too, children can enjoy healthful outdoor activities
without having to play in crowded, conjested and dangerous streets. That is
why so many families have moved—and are moving—to suburban Harahan
where life is more pleasant and living cost is appreciably less.

Our nearness to New Orleans is on added inducement to build homes
here, and we welcome the new residents to our fast-growing village. Progress
always means expansion—and we believe that Harahan will accomodate an
ever-increasing number of ideal suburban homes.

171

LT Ty




WHEN OTHERS WOULDN'T

DAVIS-WOOD LUMBER COMPANY. INC.

NEW ORLEANS, LA. U. S. A.

CRESCENT TYPEWRITER EXCHANGE

407 St. Charles Sireet” General Agents For New Orleans, Louisiana
L. C. SMITH AND CORONA TYPEWRITERS
All Makes TYPEWRITERS Sold, Rented, Repaired
New and Used Porlable Typewriters of All Makes. Rebuilt Standard Machines of All Makes
RAymond 3741 Rebuilt Cash Registers Bought and Sold Established 1894

C. A. KAMMER MERCANTILE CO.
LAFITTE ROAD LAFITTE, LA.

WEINER'S

The Westside’s Leading Furniture Store
137 DELARONDE STREET ALgiers 2424 |

NEEB’'S HARDWARE STORE
HARDWARE AND PAINT

ALgi_ers 9329 3_3B_I.AI-‘AYETTE AVE, GRETNA
| MELLING CEMENT BLOCK WORKS |
ED MELLING, Prop. |
COAL AND BUILDING MATERIALS
Algiers 2191 B _ GRETNA |

| ROUSSEL'S CIRCLE SERVICE STATION |

MRS, L. C. WILLIAMS, Magr. ALLYN P. "ROCK' ROUSSEL, Prop. |
‘ Phone Algiers 9205 24-Hour Service Monroe and Keppler Sis. GRETNA, LA. |

MEYER'S SPECIALTY SHOP

MEN’S, LADIES’ AND CHILDREN'S READY-TO-WEAR .
213 Huey P. Long Ave, Gretna, La. Algiers 9144 |

_U S. Branded Meals to Reslaurants, Clubs and Insﬁiutlons . |

GARSAUD’S |

FINE MEATS — FOODS
PHONE CEDAR 3832

521 METAIRIE ROAD

CONTINENTAL CAN CO., INC.

- Harvey, Jefferson Parish New Orleans
Sales Office, GAlvez 4145

172




During this past year, Harahan has lost a lot of its neighbors and we're
glad of it! Much as we liked our neighbors—the thousands and thousands of
servicemen and women who were at Camp Plauche, we are thankful that the
War is over and they have been able to rejoin their families and return to
peaceful pursuits. We miss these neighbors but we know that we share their
joy in leaving the military confinements of Camp Plauche, which had been
a staging area from which so many of our young American boys and girls
were shipped to serve and fight overseas.

Although Harahan is justly proud of its fine residential section, we are
equally proud of the many profitable industries that are located here. The
fertile farmland is suitable for truck gardening, dairying, stock and poultry
raising and commercial raising of flowers.

Within easy access to markets, Harahan is located just six miles above
New Orleans on the East Bank of the Mississippi.

We'd like to add, also, that in the woeded area just back of and beyond
Harahan is truly a sportsmen's paradise.

So ... we invite you to come hunt . . . fish . . . and live with us!

OFFICIALS OF THE VILLAGE OF HARAHAN

Left to right: Charles A. O'Neill, Alderman; Francis K. Bourg, Alderman; John Contrado, Marshal
and Chief of Volunteer Fire Department; Frank H. Mayo, Mayor; Ernest Baron, Alderman; Mrs.
Anna Kielmann, Tax Collector; and L. Julian Samuel, Attorney.

Randon Picture Serviee

173




 TRITO corrar compant

SAVE A TRIP TO TOWN
Buy what you need in Dry Goods, Notions, Shoes, Toys, Novelties and School Supplies

STEGER'S DEPARTMENT STORE

METAIRIE ROAD AT FRISCO CROSSING METAIRIE, LA. |

WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH CO.

J. C. JACKSON, Superintendent
RAymond 9696

WEST-SIDE FUNERAL HOMES

230 Monroe St., Algiers, Greina and Ave, D, Westwego, La.
Two Fine Funeral Homes for the Convenience of the West-Side Patrons

LEON GENDRON'’S
GROCERY, CAFE AND BARBER SHOP
1516 Fourth Sireet HARVEY, LA. Phone UPltown 9268
FAIRBANKS-MORSE PRODUCTS |
Fills the Needs of the Nation
o et i i

THE ROSE ROOM
DANCING NIGHTLY

JAckson 9755 MARRERO, LA, 5434 Fourth St

ARCHIE C. STUMPF { 1
DRUGGIST

ALgiers 9294 301 Huey P. Long Avenue GRETNA

WISSER’'S CAFE AND DELICATESSEN “
334 HUEY P. LONG AVE.
Phone ALgiers 9185 GRETNA, LA.
" PHONE AL. 2854 N. FRADELLA, Prop.

ALGIERS MUSIC CO.

. MUSIC BOXES RENTED FOR ALL OCCASIONS — DAY AND NIGHT SERVICE
Rain or Shine — Call Us 439 DIANA STREET One Block Off Teche St.

174




Randon Picture Service

Mayor Duplantis (left) congratulates C. N. Olivier, Division Manager of Louisiana Power & Light
Company upon inauguration of the new "City Belt" bus line, provided for the upper limits of the
town and in the rear section.

WESTWEGO

By R. J. Duplantis, Mayor

MANY PEOPLE CAN REMEMBER when Westwego was nothing but a
small village, made up mostly of the survivors from the Cheniere Caminada
hurricane (see story in this issue). In 1893, the storm refugees settled in West-
wego and founded "the fastest-growing little town' on the West Bank of the
Mississippi.

To the best of our knowledge, Westwego is the only town whose name
spells out a complete sentence—West We Go. And the growth of our town
has certainly proved that Westwego is rightly named.

Close on the heels of the first setilers, came manufacturing compeanies and
seafood packers. New business brought new jobs. And new jobs brought
more and more people to Westwego.

The past dozen years have been prosperous for Westwego and our post-
war potentialities are equally as good.

Already our town is a seafood center with 5 nationally known shippers:
Cutcher Canning Company, Robinson Canning Company, Ed Martin Seafood
Company, Lewis Sea Foods and W. M. Hudson. The by-products of seafood
plants are processed and converted into much needed fish meal for poultry
and cattle by the Westwego Feed Meal Mills. Small craft of commercial fish-
ermen can easily reach market at the Westwego terminal of the Company's
Canal where the canneries are located.

From Bayou Pero and Lake Salvador come the finest soft shell crabs in
the world. From Barataria Bay, the waters at the lower end of the Parish,
and the Gulf of Mexico, comes the famous Louisiana shrimp.

During the war, the demand for unrationed seafood hit an all-time
high. Predictions are that markets for seafood will steadily increase because
people all over the country have cultivated a taste for the succulent shrimp
and crabmeat from our district.

175




COYLE LINES
Gulf Intracoastal Waterway Service
FLORIDA, ALABAMA, MISSISSIPPI, LOUISIANA, TEXAS PORTS

DeBARDELEBEN CO.FLI. CORPOR.RTION
i Offices: New Orleans, H h Mobile

ESTELLE STORE AND BAR
BARATARIA ROAD

Estelle 1913
MARRERO _ P. A. LANE, Prop.

ANDRE’'S SERVICE STATION

O. ]. ANDRE, Prop. |

CEdar 9154 Melairie Road and Friedrichs Ave. E
__ METAIRIE, LA. !

You'll Enjoy Yourself at the——

METRY CAFE & BAR

REGULAR MEALS e SHORT ORDERS e MIXED DRINKS e PROMPT SERVICE
501 Metairie Road L - ~ JOHN MUHOBERAC, Proprietor

MERIT SELLS

DR. TICHENOR’'S ANTISEPTIC

Canal, Common, Fulton and Fronl

New Orleans

Tires and Tubes FIRESTONE STORES Factory
for All 557 No. RAMPART ST. Contralled
Wikl Phone RAymond 0366 Escopplig

SAMUEL BROS.

; GRETNA
| LARGEST DEPHR‘I‘MENT S'{ORE ON TH.B WEST BENK OF THE RIVER

| LOOK INTO THE KEYHOLE . . . Al
THE KEYHOLE

HIGHWAY 90 : Phone WAlnut 9480 ‘WESTWEGO, LA.

FOR ICE AND COAL

RANTZ ICE FACTORY

222 HOMER ST Algiers 1468

ALGIERS LA.

“cUTCHER” CUTCHER CANNING CO. “NEAR BY”

Packers of Headless, Peeled and Cooked Shrimp

CANNERS OF QUALITY SHRIMP AND PROCESS CRAB MEAT
RAymeond 5059 WESTWEGO, LA, WAInut 7032

176




Randon Picture Service
Here is the framework of two of more than 350 homes now under construction in Westwego. Next
to these two, two others will be built—all four to serve as models from which prospective customers
will be able to choose. Yeterans will be given first preference.

At Westwego, also, are the yards of the Texas Pacific-Missouri Pacific
Terminal Railroad, which were put to greater use when the lines of the two
railroads routed their traffic across the Huey P. Long bridge over the Missis-
sippi River to their New Orleans terminals.

Completing the industrial picture of our busy town are General American
Tank Storage Terminals, Sinclair Refining Company's bulk plant and North
American Trading & Import Company. We have four distillers of commercial
alcohol—U. S. Industrial Chemical Corporation, Commercial Solvents, Inc.,
Ron Sevilla Distilleries, Inc., and Publicker Commercial Alcohol Company
of Louisiana.

So, it is plain to see that Westwego is not a war-inflated town. True,
we did give our share of workers and fighting men, but our industrial boom
did not depend on war-inflated manufacturing. Qur factories were here before
the war and are solidly established. Our progress, although it was stimulated
by war work, will continue steadily and healthily now that peace has come.
The very nature and diversification of our industries proves it.

Qur postwar plans are realities. Right now, Westwego is humming with
new construction. Over 350 new homes are to be built. Here in Westwego,
we believe that there's no place like homel

To those who would build a home—or establish a business, we say it's
West We Gol

OFFICIALS OF THE TOWN OF WESTWEGO

Seated, left to right: Roy C. Keller, Alderman; Clarence A. La Bauve, Alderman; R. J. Duplantis,
Mayor; T. A. Adams, Alderman; Louis Marcomb, Alderman; and Henry B. Trepagnier, Alderman.
Standing, left to right: Caesar Baril, Treasurer; Edwin J. Pierce, Secretary and Tax Collector;
Frank H. Langridge, Attorney; and Jacob Gregory, Town Marshal.

tandan Picture Service




UNITED CASH GROCERY — ALGIERS BRANCH !

342 Slidell St. — Phones ALgiers 2390-91 _'
WHOLESALE FOOD SUPPLIES

Dine and Dance at the New and Beautiful RHUMBA ROOM
NELSON’S ROOF TERRACE

Monroe & Kepler Sts. GRETNA, LA.

| GOLDSTEIN-TRUSALES |
A Friendly Store of Quality and Value |
GRETNA, LA, |

COMMERCIAL SOLVENTS CORPORATION |

DISTILLERS OF FINE ALCOHOL

TERRE HAUTE, INDIANA ‘
Executive Offices: 230 Park Avenue NEW YORK, N. Y.

HENRY J. WYMAN

200 Eureka Building, New Orleans and Jefferson Parish ‘

SHIPPERS COMPRESS WAREHOUSE |
ATKINSON & COMPANY, Owner
SOUTHPORT, JEFFERSON PARISH, LA. l

CARLO DITTA

BUILDING MATERIAL -:- COAL

READY MIXED CONCRETE
Telephones UFtown 1056-1057 501 Fairmoni Drive, Hur\_rey. Loui_xiu.uu

GEO. B. MATTHEWS AND SONS, INC.

NEW ORLEANS, LA.
I Horse ond Mule Feeds, Dairy Feeds, Pouliry Feeds and Mashes
Near Girod and South Liberty Sireets CAnal 3122 |

FROLIC PAVILION
ANDREW P. ADAMS, Owner
DANCING NIGHTLY — MIXED DRINKS
‘ Bath House Grand Isle, La.

O'DONNELL BROTHERS, Incorporated

PRINTING AND OFFICE SUPPLIES — SECURITY (STEEL) OFFICE FURNITURE
407 Baronne St. NEW ORLEANS, LA. RAymond 1335

178




Narrated
by
By F. K. CUMMINS

President, Police Jury
of

Plaquemines Parish




MILLION YEARS AGO, more or less (we can't be specific because it

all happened a long time before Julius Caesar decreed that a year was
365Y% days) Ol' Man Mississippi started operations on the biggest land steal
in history. For countless centuries this roaring rascal sent his flood waters on
ruthless forays, filching rich top soil from what are now over a dozen states of
the Union. Then he rushed madly and gleefully with it, nobody to stop him,
from Lake Itasca in what is now Minnesota to his lair in the Gulf of Mexico.

There, just before he entered the sea, he dropped his plunder, piling
it up like a miser, until it covered the ocean's floor. Time and again he, him-
self, had to force new channels through his own booty, and, finally, his
accumulated loot reached such proportions that it formed the rich delta
land of what is now Louisiana.

The last hundred miles of his race to the seq, that stretch of rich country
on both sides of the river from just below New Orleans to the jetties in the Gulf,
is known officially as Plaquemines Parish of Louisiana. But, it could very
appropriately be called The Parish of Buried Treasure. Because—although
hunting for concealed loot along outlaw trails is an old familiar story, never
have so many new caches of hidden wedalth been unearthed at different times
in the same spot as on this particular portion of the famous get-away route of
Ol' Man River.

The first settlers knew they had discovered the "“green gold” of lush crops
as soon as they lifted a fistful of the Mississippi silt and felt its rich fertility
between their fingers. They planted sugar cane and rice. Plantations flour-
ished and Plaquemines prospered. There was a time when this one parish was
the leading producer of these two great Scuthern staples. Finally, however,
the centralization of the sugar refining plants eliminated the individual mills
and cane plantations of Plaquemines—and, as the levees grew higher and the
cost of sluicing water to the rice fields increased, this industry also moved to
another part of the state, but, for vears, the planters of Plaquemines dug very
gently below the surface of their rich earth and accrued wealth, without yet
even tapping the other unknown riches that lay still hidden beneath their feet.

Ol' Man River must have chuckled as he flowed past, year after year,
wondering how long it would be before they discovered all that he had con-
cealed here.

Early also came the discovery of the “golden” oranges of Plaquemines—
the mandarins, kumquats, navels, Louisiana Sweets, tangerines and Valencias.
Digging a little deeper into their rich soil, the Plaquemines pioneers found
that here could be grown the sweetest and juiciest oranges in the United
States. This is now the only parish in Louisiana where orange growing is an
industry—a million dellar a vear industry.

All that remains of the Judah P. Benjamin plantation home "Belle Chasse." After lying neglected
for years, it is being restored and preserved by the Judah P. Benjamin Memorial Association, so
ihat those who visit the parish in the future may still view this grand old plantation home of the

glorious past.

Randon Picture Service




Randon Picture Service
There may be farms larger in other parts of the nation—but none with soil more fertile than the
rich, black earth of Plaquemines.

Almost two centuries passed before the people of Plaguemines were
aware that their delicious oranges, their bountiful farm products and abundant
vegetables were only the preliminaries to greater prosperity.

In 1930 headlines hit the nation’s newspapers. 'Black Gold" had been
discovered in Plagquemines—that precious product of our modern world, so
necessary to everything that floats, flies, rolls or moves. Today there are 13
oil fields in the parish, and this particular buried treasure is being wrested
from Ol' Man River's hiding place to the flow of approximately 132 million
barrels a year.

Again in 1933 Plaquemines hit the front pages. This time a 'yellow
gold” was discovered more precious than the kind that is measured in carats.
Ol' Man River had buried this cache deep and secure, but science learned
how to melt it and lure it to the earth's surface. And, this labor and effort
were worth every weary hour—for this hidden treasure was sulphur, which,
in some form or other enters into the production or composition of practically
every article of commerce we use. There are only two places in America
where this precious mineral can be secured—Texas and the Parish of
Plaguemines.

Because of these two sensational discoveries within three years of each
other, the eyes of the whole country began to turn toward this formerly ignored
last hundred miles of the Mississippi's mad run to the Gulf. Questions were
asked, and even people in far off Maine and Oregon learned that, down here
in this Louisiana parish, fishermen were dipping into the lakes and bays and
were bringing up oysters of an unusually delicious flaver, made possible by
the union of the Gulf's saltwater and the river's fresh water—today a million
dollar a year industry; that this now famous parish was in the center of a
fur bearing territory which annually exceeds the production of Canada and
Alaska combined; that here was a Hunter's Paradise—including the govern-
ment supervised Delta Migratory Waterfowl Refuge and the Pass a Loutre
Shooting Grounds where are 66,000 acres of government controlled wilderness
in which wild duck abound and where the privilege of hunting is every
American's privilege for a small license fee.

Then came World War II, and Plaquemines oil and sulphur and seafcod
were poured into the war chest—and people who had planned to visit this
Parish of Buried Treasure were compelled to postpone their trip—but now,
with the planes and the trains running and the roads open, visitors who are
again pouring into New Orleans to see the "most interesting city in America”

181




The police jury is in session today inside the Court
House here at Point a la Hache—and, walking
toward the camera is the oldest resident in the
parish, Henry Treadaway of Potash, Louisiana. He
is 87 and remembers how he walked 20 miles on
his eighteenth birthday to vote for Jimmie
Wilkinson.

are also inquiring as to how they can
visit that mysterious hundred miles
below New Orleans—that parish called
Plaquemines.

Here is a guide. The trip can be
made by automobile down one side of
the river and back on the other—in one
day. And here's what you will see—
much of which you will want to stop
and examine more closely.

Turn to the right on Rampart Street
off Canal in New Orleans and keep
on going until Rampart becomes St.
Claude, on through the outskirts of the
city, past historic Chalmette Battlefield and into Plaquemines Parish. Plaque-
mines, incidentally, means "persimmon.” The parish was so named because
the Jesuit Fathers, when they settled here in the first days of the French coloni-
zation, discovered that the protected west side of the river in this lower river
country was ideal for the growing of citrus fruits which they had brought with
them from overseas.

Rapidly you roll past Caernarvon, where you'll encounter the first of
the canals and oyster packing plants which later on will become familiar
sights. Then Braithwaite . . . and then English Turn.

Peculiar name isn't it? Well, here took place that simple little incident in
history which lost to England the great empire east and west of the Mississippi
later called Louisiana and presented it, by o queer freak of fortune, to France.

Bienville, systematically exploring the Mississippi in the year 1699, was
paddling downstream in « pirogue with several companions, and without
warning met at this turn in the river an English gunboat moving upstream on
a similar mission. By quick thinking and sheer nerve, Bienville made the
English Captain believe that a powerful French naval force was lying just
around the bend, and that he and his companions were merely an advance
party. Rather than engage with a supposedly superior force, the English
vessel turned around and sailed away from an empire. Hence, the name
"English Turn."

Early the next year, in case the English might again become curious,
Bienville built a fort just a little below this point at the site of the village now
called Phoenix—making this Plaquemines town the location of the first white
settlement in Louisiana. You will probably want to stop at Phoenix and visit
the oyster packing plant of Lopez cmd Sons. It's right along the side of the
rcad—and here you'll see how oysters are shucked, cleaned and canned.

If you miss this plant, you'll find another just before you pull into Point
a la Hache. This plant is also right alongside the road—the oyster packing
establishment of E. W. Gravolet. You'll spot it by the conal that dead-ends
diagonally with the highway. By means of these canals, with which the
parish is honeycombed, the fishermen in their own boats (sturdy independent
Dalmatians, Slavonicns, descendants of the original French ond Spanish and
mamny other European stocks) bring their catches from the bays and lakes.
From Plaquemines Parish approximately 200,000 barrels of the famous tasty
Louisiana oysters—salt flavored by the Gulf and fattened by the fresh waters
of the river—are shipped to the tables of America every vear. Much of it
leaves in cans, for there are ten oyster packing pl:nts in this prolific parish.

Randon Picture Scrvice

182




They pick oranges as late as July in Plaque-
mines Parish. These are Yalencias, the last to
ripen. The pictures were taken at the Chalona
Brothers grove between Buras and Triumph,
where 20,000 trees start producing Satsumas in
late October, then Creole sweets, navels and
mandarins in December, tangerines in January,
and Yalencias from February to July.

Point a la Hache (Point of the Axe)
is the seat of government of the Par-
ish. Here a wise police jury, fi-
nanced by the revenue from sever-
ance taxes on the buried treasure of
the parish, is modernizing, improving
and building for the better living and
better earning of its citizens. The
first dramatic proof of this is the Free
Ferry on which the people of Plaque-
mines and you, too, can cross the
Mississippi at this point—for the
road on the New Orleans side of the
river ends here and picks up again
on the other side. This is the only
Free Ferry on the Mississippi River
—parish built and parish main-
tained. The ferry boat itself—its im-
maculate engine, its clean deck, its
smooth operation—is a symbol of
parish efficiency.

Before 1936 the oystermen and
fishermen of Plagquemines were
handicapped by lock tolls when
bringing in their catch. But in that
yvear the parish bought the locks and
now the fishing boats ply their trade
toll free. This one phase of parish
administration alone has meant «
savings of $100,000 a year to its
fishermen citizens.

The parish has built navigation
canals to the oyster beds—has hard
surfaced its roads—has built school
houses and auditoeriums — donates
thousands of dollars yearly to aug-
ment the pay of its school teachers
so that the highest standard of edu-
cational training can be given iis
children—has reclaimed since 1939
over fifteen thousand acres of marsh-
land and has constructed over 60
miles of drainage canals and back
levees.

This parish, spending freely for
improvements but not wasting a dol-
lar of its tax revenue from its buried
treasure, now has a financial cushion

Randon Picture Service

183




Ei‘l]l |

Randon Picture Service
Louisiana oysters—ready for the cans—at the Gravolet packing plant at Point a la Hache. They
have been shucked, cleaned and pui through the salt brine—and will next appear in somebody's
oyster stew somewhere in the U, S.

of several hundred thousand dollars in War Bonds. And Plagquemines, in the
last ten years, has reduced its tax rate over 60% and claims the lowest tax
rate in the state.

As soon as you cross the river at Point a la Hache, you enter the 40-mile
Orange Belt. And, your first introduction is to Magnolia Plantation, the laraest
in the parish, where 40,000 trees start bearing in October. Now owned by
the Vacarro estate, this was once the home of Louisiana's famous and fabulous
governor, Henry Clay Warmoth, who had a 60-mile private railroad built for
his wife from Buras to New Orlecns, because she disliked boats and found
traveling by horse drawn carriage too, too tiresome.

If you happen to visit this parish between October and February when

Shucking those tasty Louisiana oysters. Few people realize that these shuckers can—and do—
earn as high as $8.00 a day at this work.

Randon Picture Service




the oranges are ripe, your eyes will hardly have become accustomed to the
golden color of Magnolia plantation and the groves beyond, until they are
dazzled by a brilliant yvellow reflected in the sun.

Then you will know you are at Port Sulphur, the neat, clean, litile town
that has sprung up around the Freeport Sulphur Company, whose mine is
located ten miles back in the marshland at Lake Washington. From the river
here to the plant at Grand Ecaille runs both a canal and a ten-inch pipeline.

Through this pipeline is pumped the water from the Mississippi which,
scalding hot, is forced deep into the core of the earth, where it melts the
sulphur. Then, in liquid form, the yellow mineral is pumped to the surface—
dried—and shipped on barges and railroad cars to the industrial centers of
the nation.

Few people in the U. 8. have ever heard of the town of Port Sulphur—and
vet the nation uses the mineral it produces at the rate of 30 pounds per year
for every man, woman and child in the U. S.

Leaving this interesting town of sulphur, still going downriver, you next
hit a scene of recent great construction activity. With the cooperation of the
State, Plaquemines has just completed the rebuilding of its Free Locks at
Empire. Construction also, of a $900,000 canal from this parish town to the Gulf
of Mexico has been approved by the U. S. Army Engineers. This canal will
save 35 miles per round trip for the fishermen of Empire and nearby Buras.

Below Empire are the towns of Buras, Triumph and Venice where orange
growing and shrimp and oyster fishing (and muskrat trapping in the winter)
occupy most of the population. These are independent people in Plaguemines.
They own their own boats and work out their own destinies. Even during the
depths of the depression these families of foreign-born, hard working folk never
found it necessary to appeal to relief. :

In these three towns a by-product of the orange industry is discovered . . .
the making of Louisiana's famous Orange Wine. The same distinctive juiciness
and sweet flavor, which combine to irade-mark the Louisiana orange, also give

Long and faithful these old Free Locks at Venice have served the fishermen of Plaquemines. They
are now being replaced by new, modern locks—and when this story was written and this picture
taken the engineers had just pumped the water from the excavation (see the pipes in the right
foreground) and were preparing to pour the concrete. And, by the time you read this the new
locks will be in operation.

Randon Picture Service




The only Free Ferry
in the United States
operated by a par-
ish. Crossing the
river at Point a la
Hache, making a
round frip  every
hour, it eliminated a
hundred mile trip by
road through New
Orleans to the per-
son who wanted to
get on the other
side. It cost $120,-
000 to build in 1940
and is maintained
by an annual parish
appropriation.

Randon Picture Service

the wine its delicious taste and its powerful 18 to 20 percent by volume punch.
You can visit Plaquemines' two wine distilleries, one at Buras and one at
Triumph, and taste for yourself.

Below Venice, Plaguemines is not for the casual traveler. This is hunting
ground — and trapping ground —and oil fields — and oyster beds — and
shrimp territory — and Pilot Town, where the bar pilots, who guide the big
ships in through the passes, turn them over to the river pilots who take them
safely up through the 100 miles of twisting Mississippi to New Orleans.

On your way back, you will notice some things you missed on the way
down. For instance, if the time of year is right, you will see acres of beautiful
white lilies. These are the famous Plaquemines "Creole Lilies,” the bulbs of
which are sold to the florists up north, representing o $2,000,000 market which
Jagan lost at the beginning of the war. Plaquemines was the first American
community to step in and turn this long held Japanese monopoly into a new
home industry — another example of the alertness of this parish.

When you come again to the Free Ferry, do not re-cross the river to Point
a la Hache, but continue now up the west side of the river—past Diamond,
Myrtle Grove, Alliance and Jesuit Bend. Here you will see fields of rich black
earth — the fertile silt stolen by Ol' Man River centuries ago — from which
Plaguemines truck farmers are raising the high quality vegetables which bring
top market prices. And, all along this river road, you will see plenty of cattle —
for this is a territory of small, but prosperous farms.

Before you reach New Orleans you will pass through the town of Belle
Chasse. Here, off the main road a few blocks, is the famous old Judah P. Ben-
jamin plantation home "Belle Chasse” from which the town was named and
which, appropriate to its position at the gateway of a sportsman’s paradise,
mecns “fine hunting.” This stately and historic old home is now being restored

This is English Turn
— today — that his-
toric spot in the
Mississippi where
Bienville bluffed his
way into the posses-
sion of an empire.
A fisherman sits
quietly mending a
length of rope, un-
aware that on this
spot, nearly 250
years ago, Louisiana
was born.

Randon Picture Service




and preserved as a fitting memorial
to its owner—the Jewish statesman
who was the Confederacy's Secre-
tary of State and one of the great
men of the ante-bellum South.

Here, also, at Belle Chasse, you
will see the loading operation of one
of the most unique ocean-going ves-
sels in existence—the ”“S. S. Sea-
train New Orleans.”

The Seatrain is exactly what its
name implies. Its four decks have «
capacity of 100 freight cars (box
cars, gondolas, tenk cars, flat cars,
cattle cars or refrigerator cars)
picked up bodily from the tracks at
its terminal at Belle Chasse and
transported intact to a similar ter-
minal at Havana, Cuba.

By this method cars of merchan-
.dise of any kind, consigned to Cuba
from any point in the U. S., can be
delivered right at their destination in
Havana, just as though there was a
track laid across the ocean. The
savings in time and handling costs
are tremendous.

This seatrain system originated at
Plaguemines Parish, although, as is
obvious, its use has spread to other
ports of the U. S. It is interesting to
know that when the war started the
Seatrains were the fastest freighters
afloat—and, it is no longer secret in-
formation, that when taken over by
the government, their ability to
handle huge cargoes and their speed
on the water were greatly instru-
mental in the saving of Midway.

You have now made a quick visit
to Plaquemines Parish, and while
you did not have time to assimilate
every feature thoroughly, you have

Sulphur — the element without which no plant,
animal or human could live. Here are three
scenes showing how it is stored and trans-

ported. At the top, drilling a section of a
mountainous stock pile . . . and below two
loading scenes of the Yellow Magic itself. The
world needs itl Plaquemines supplies it!

Courtesy Freeport Sulphur Company




Courtesy Seatrain, Ine,

Loading the "S.S. Seatrain New Orleans" at Belle Chasse. Note the enormous crane that handles
box cars like crates of oranges.

covered the only parish in Louisiona where both sulphur and oil are found,
two of the most vital elements in our world of today; the only parish in Louisi-
ana where oranges are grown and the only place in the U. S. where they grow
so sweet and juicy; the parish of not more than 15,000 people which accounts
for over one fourth of the furs supplied by this great Delta trapping land which
annually produces more pelts than the great north country; and the parish
that sets in the center of the great Gulf shrimp and oyster industry.

Through Plaquemines Parish the vessels of the world, coming to New Or-
leans, enter the United States. It is the first and last glimpse which thousands
zee of their beloved America. And, it is « fitting parish to fill that role — for
here American independence and American initiative, blended from the blood
of a dozen different countries, have built a community where every man is
master of his own home and acres, but where the community cooperates for
the betterment of all.

Yes, this is the Parish of Buried Treasure — but the people of Plaquemines
possessed the backbone to dig for it.

PLAQUEMINES PARISH POLICE JURY—MEMBERS AND OFFICERS
Seated, left to right: Eugene de Armas, Ward 5; B. J. Perez, Ward 7; Frank K. Cummins, President,
Ward 6; Leander H. Perez, District Attorney and Legal Advisor; Mrs. Edna Lafrance, Assistant
Secretary; Louis Hingle, Secretary; Adam Ansardi, Ward 3; Vincent Jaspriza, Ward 10; Noah
Pritchett, Ward 9; and Dominick Palazzo, Ward I. Standing, left to right: Joseph Antonio, Ward 2;
Emil Martin, Jr, Ward 8; Joseph Jurjevich, Ward 4; and J. Emmett Williams, Parish Auditor,

Randon Pieture Service




Dés/ra'b/e

NEW INDUSTRIAL AREA
ON THE
HARVEY INTRACOASTAL CANAL

Sites available with Canal Frontage
250-500 or 1200 feet in depth. In
parcels or acreage.

Served by Southern Pacific Railroad.
New highway under construction. Elec-
tric power and telephone service.

Three and a half miles of land ready
for Industrial Expansion.

Most desirable waterway property in
Metropolitan New Orleans.

Twenty-nine Industries now located on
the Harvey Canal.

'HERO LANDS, INC

P. O. Box 84, GRETNA, LA. or 913 Magazine, NEW ORLEANS, LA.

189




INDEX TO ADVERTISERS

A

Abdo's Drug Store...........
Airline Lumber & Suppwr Co..
Algiers Music Co.......

Allen Boat Co..
American Beverage Co, |nc
American Creosote Works, Inc..
American Heating & Plumblng Co
American Liberty Qil Co..
American Printing Co., Lid The.
Andre's Service Station... .
Auto Painting & Rapalrmg Co. Inc.
Avenue Restaurant & Bar. . o
Avondale Marine Ways, Inc...........

Badalamenti, Louis Jueooeveroeoe
Barataria Tavern
Beekman's . .

Bell Dlsirlbuhng Co..
Beverly Country Club.
Billionaire Cafe
Bishop-Edell Machicre Works, Inc...
Black, Charles, Gravel & Sand Cs.,

Inge.cc

Blue Horseshoe Tourist Court....._ . 114
Blue Light nn. . . . 114
Blue Plate Foods. |r|c LT .
Borden-Aicklen Auto Suppiy C.:' NCians 148
Boudreaux, Capt. T.. S |
Boudreaux, Willie ... LI ] | -4
Boulevard Garage & Beer Parlor.. 162
Boulevard Hardware Store. 152
Breaux, Jessie J....o.o . 150
Bridge Circle Inn. 162
Brook Tarpaulin Comreooc. 146
Brooklyn Land Couoooooooo. 164
Brown's Restaurant and Cafe ! 162
Brunies' Restaurant ... : 160
Bruning, Chester .. i b 170
C
Carey & Helwick ... .. . . 156
Carter, Perrin & Brian.....oiei... 134
Cat and Fiddle. .. ... s D
Cedar Electric ... ... P |
Celotex Corp., The. B S )
Central Equipment Co.... 86
Clem's Place e R e e e 142
Clerc Lumber Co., Inc 144
Codifer, Inc. . . . 168
Collins, J. C., Ageni 144
Colonial Hotel Courts... b4
Commercial Solvents Cor NN b [
Concrete Products Co...._.._........... . 120
Continental Can Co., Ince i 172
Coulon, Roger ... 150
Crane Clothing Co., Inc...... i 164
Crescent Typewriter Em:hange e 172
Cutcher Canning Co... e teall I/ 4.
D
Davis-Wood Lumber Co., Inc..ocovcee. 172
Davison Chemical Corp., The. ... 126
DeBardeleben Coal Corp.... 176
De Weese Pharmacies... o163

Ditta, Carlo ...
Dixie Tourist Co
Douglas Public Service Corp
Dunham-Pugh Company, Inc
Duplechin's, Roy, Grocery......
Durham's Feed Store & Hatchery

190

E

Eighth Ward Democratic Club of Jetferson

Parish .

Ellzey Stores .. -
Estelle Store and Bar.. ...

Fairbanks, Morse & Couoovvoioceae
Feitel's, Ed E., General Depar1men+ Sfore
Firestone Stores .

First National Bank of
Fisher Qil Distributing Co...
Fisher's Store ...
Fitzgerald's Lake House..
Fleming Canal Store.
Foray's Restaurant . .
Foundation Plan, Inc..
Franklin Printing Co., Inc....
Freeport Sulphur Co...
Freiberg Mahogany Co, The
Frey, L. A., & Sons, Inc..
Fralic I PAYTIOR. o

G

Garden of Memories. ..

Garsaud's [retail) .

Garsaud's [who|asa|a]

Gauthier's, Sidney, Grocery

Gendron's, Leon, Grocery, Cafe and Barber
Shop

General American Tank Sfarage Terminals..

General Outdoor Adv. Co..
Gennaro's ... P A RN M et e
Godchaux Sugars' lrsit f S The
Godchaux's =

Goldstein-Trusales .
Gonzales Motors, Inc...
Grand lsle Chamber of Commetea,.
Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., The
Great Southern Box Co., Inc. ...
Gretna Hardware Co. ... ..
Gretna Jewelry Co...
Gretna Sheet Metal Works..
Grover's Place ..
Gruber, Louis E..
Guenther, Leo S.. B =
Gulf Fur Couooe
Gulf Refining Co., The.

H

Hansell, F. F., & Bro., Ltd..
Harahan Service Stafion....... a
Harvey Canal Land & Improvemerﬂ' Co....
Harvey Canal Shipyard & Machine Shop -
Harvey Lumber & Suppiy Co, Inc...
Harvey Mud Co..........
Heebe's Bakery ..
Henry's Rofisserie
Hercules Powder Co., ?aper Makers Chem-
ical Department .. P
Hero Lands, Inc......
Hill, H. &., Stores, Inc.
Holmes, D. H., Co., Ltd...
Hotard, Alvin E..
Humble Oil & Reflmng (Cor :
Hyatt, A. W., Stationery Mfg Co Lid....

International Lubricant Corp....._.
Interstate Electric Co.........
Intracoastal Terminal ..

Ipik Plywood Company...

. 150

- 162
. 176

174
152
176
122

98

.. |64
... 160
.- |68

- 166
. 16k
- 142

1z
134
160
178

Sl 71
. 138

172
168

174
102

. 120

158
128

. 166
. 178

9z

146
118

52

LI |
. 106

168

. 160

38

130
" 158
9%




J & L Steel Barrel Co... ... i b Eh
Jahncke Service, Inc... S e 120
Jefferson Bottling Co., The.. .. . 130
Jefferson Democrat . I .. 40
Jesclard, Charles E.. 1ol

Johns-Manville Products Corp b4
K
Kammer, C. A., Mercantile Co.._.___. . 172
Kennington, A. S., Distributor.. e 112
Keyhole, The ... T SRR 7
Klause's, E., New Beer Garden . s I !
Klotz Cracker Factory, Ltd . 148
Kraak's, Henry, Nursery. . . | A7 ¢
L
Lacour, Lurry D.. . 170
Lawyers Title Insurance Corp 156
Leitz-Eagan Funeral Home, Inc. . . 144
Leson Chevrolet ... . 116
Lewis Sea Foods.... - s
Litolff & Leitz, Inc o | D2
Little Forest Club. .. 160
Louisiana Power and Lighi‘ Coi-.......Buck Cover
Louisiana Tractor & Machinery Co.. . 36
Louisiana Transit Co........ M
Lynn Oil Company.......... ... 90
M
Maison Blanche Carrollton . e . 138
Mancuso Barrel & Box Co., Inc. ... e 102
Marine Paint & Varnish Co., Inc. ... 126

Marrero Land & Improvement Assn., Lid. .. 92
Martin's Hotel Court.... . . ... ..
Matthews, Geo. B., & Sons, Ince.........
Mayronne Lumber & Supply Co., Ine.
McWilliams Dredging Co..........
Melling Cement Block Works...........
Metairie Hardware & Paint Store
Metairie Ridge Nursery Co. Ltd..
Metry Cafe & Bar. .
Met'ry Tourist Court.
Meyer's Specialty Shop.
Midway Inn .. ...
Montaldo Insurance Agency .
Mothe Burial Benefit Life Insurance Co.

Inc., The ... et 126
Muller Furniture Mfg Co, Lid PO | ..
N
National Corp. Service, Inc., of La..... 128
MNeeb's Hardware Store.... . . e 472
MNelson's Roof Terrace . .. . 178
New Orleans Brewers Association.... ... 100
New Orleans Metropolitan Area. 82
New Orleans Public Service, Inc..._Inside Front
Nook, The ... .. I 171
Norwood Farms ... 11&
(o]

O'Donnell Brothers, Inc.... ... 178
Oleander Hotel ... .. A || - |
Original Brumngs Restaurant. ... =22 B0
Orleans Materials & Equipment Co.. 146
O'Slaughnessy Service, Inc..... ... Inside Back
Ozone Co., Ince........... .. 152
P
Paletou, J. Wallar.:e. I = 44
Pat's Club ... s . 144
Penick & Ford, Ll-d “Tne &
Perrin, Clem ... . 150
Pines Tourist Cour 32
Plaza Club, The.......... .. B4
Pontchartrain Lumber Ca. Mrgioe -t s 134

INDEX TO ADVERTISERS

R
Rantz lce Factory.... e ) il
Rathborne, Joseph, Land Co., Inc........ 130
Rathborne Lumber & Supphr Co., Inc...... 96
Rheem Manufacturing Co...._....... .. 12
Ribaul, Joseph, Transfer.. ¥ 3
leboH Jules ... 38
River Terminals Corp 10
Rose Room, The. ... Ee i
Roussel's Circle Service Station.. ... 172
Roussel's Day & Nite Service. .. .. 168
Rowan, Peter P., Co., Ltd.. . 154
Roy, A. K., Inc . 126
Royal Theatre 150

)

St. Bernard Parish Police Jury
Samuel Bros. ... .
Schayer-Badinger,
Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Security Building & Loan Assn.
Shippers Compress Warehouse...
Smith, Ed, Stencil Works...
Smmys Cabs oo b
Smitty's Casino Bar & Restaurant..
Soulé: College oo oo ... 170

Southern Cotton Qil Co., The 50
Southern Shell Fish Co., Inc.. 143
Southern States Equlpmanf Co... 122
Spahr, Chas. E. Distributor.. 88
Stauffer, Eshlamaﬂ & Co., L‘I‘d.. . 166
Steger's Department Store. 174
Stratton-Baldwin Co., Inc. 140
Stumpf, Archie C., Druggisf 174
Stumpf's, John, Son.. ; 54
Suburban Bowling Alley ; . 146
Sunshine Biscuits, Inc. .. e 146
Swanson, Frank ... a3
ST Co I Il B8 e T Ay
T
Terminal Mud & Chemical Co._____..___. &0
Texas Co., The 58
Thomas, A G. . 140
Tichenor, Dr. G. H An‘hsep‘flc [ 176
Tip Top Pavilion ... . 160
Tony's Rendezvous ... .. 148
Transportation Eqmpman+ Company 28
Trico Coffee Co., Inc. 174
Tropical Radie Telegraph Con. 142
Tucker's Club ... .. ) . 100
Tucker's Tavern ... e NS

U
U. S. Industrial Chemicals, Inc.........
United Cash Gracery—Alglers Branch..
United Distillers of America, Inc..
United Gas Pipe Line Co..
United States Steel Products Co..

v
VYon Der Haar, Frank A 166
"
WWL Development Co. [T S | Y !
We-Go-lnn ... o 88
Weiner's Furniture Co - 172
West Bank Motors. ... 86
West-Side Funeral Homes. 174

West Side Oil Co., Distributor.... 98

Western Union Telegraph Co. 174
Whitney National Bank.. 136
Williaras, W. Horace, Co. ‘Ine.. 156
Wilson Variety Stores.. . 154
Wisser's Cafe & Delicatessen.. 174
Woodward, nghi & Ce, Ltd. . 134
Wyman, Henry J.. fo e M ¢ 178




R B s
TELEPHIONE : OFFICE AND ~ RIVER FRONT,NEW ORLEANS DISTRICT,WESTWEGO; LOUSIANA

PLANT, WALNUT. 8970 L 3




O’SHAUGHNESSY
SERVICE, INC.

AIRLINE HIGHWAY at 17th STREET CANAL

BOWLING

40 Air Conditioned Alleys
Special Individual Instruction to all Beginners.
| pm. to 4 pm.

SPORTING GOODS STORE

Bowling Equipment Golf Equipment
Soft Ball Equipment
Fishing Equipment
Tennis Equipment, Etc.

SERVICE STATION

TEXACO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
Firestone Tires, Tubes, Etc.

Washing Greasing Tire Repairs
8 POCKET BILLARD TABLES BUFFET SERVICE
BRUNSWICK SANDWICHES, BEER, ETC.

Phones: CEdar 3400 - 3401 - 3402

TWO OTHER SERVICE STATIONS

Jefferson Highway at Lake
CEdar 3313

Jefferson Highway at Brooklyn
CEdar 1760




Facing a Brighter Future in Jefferson Parish

Every forecast says "Jefferson will be prosperous.”
Both industry and agriculture wiil grow — and

Cheap Electricity will be a partner of both.

On Jefferson Parish farms, modern electric helpers
will save time and increase profits—will provide
new sources of income. And Cheap Electricity
will enable Jefferson's industries to turn out bet-
ter products at lower costs.

Your enterprises and ours are all parts of the
American system of doing business. And because
this company is managed by Louisiana business-
men who know your needs, we can work closely
with you for progress.

We're proud of our record of service—and of our
ability, in these times, to bring you Cheap Elec-
tricity at the lowest price in history. It's the
"bargain of the century.”

LOUISIANA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

"Helping Build Louisiana”




